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R. D. McCHESNEY

FOUR SOURCES ON SHAH ‘ABBAS’S BUILDING
OF ISFAHAN

Shah “Abbas’s additions to the cityscape of Isfahan
have elicited awe and admiration for centuries (fig. 1).
The great Royal Square (Maydan-i Shah), the Palace
District (Bagh-i Nagsh-i Jahan), the Royal Mosque
{Masjid-i Shah), the pleasance complex outside the city
(Bagh-i “Abbasabad or Hazar Jarib), the long mansion-
lined avenue (khipaban or chahar bagh) from the palace
complex to the suburban pleasance, and the Bridge of
Forty Spans (also known as the Allah Wirdi Khan
Bridge and the Bridge of Thirty-Three Spans) have
drawn comment, detailed description, and study by
Iranians and foreigners alike from the moment of plan-
ning and construction down to the present day.!

Much of the literary record, especially that produced
by Europeans, is fairly widely known. Less well known
are materials in both published and
unpublished. It is safe to say that documents and
accounts in Persian pertaining to ‘Abbas’s projects
exist in far greater numbers than is generally belicved.?
One would certainly expect that construction work on
such a scale as that undertaken during his reign (1587-
1629) would have left a trail of written evidence. For
one thing, it is difficult to imagine that the shah’s
memorializers were any less likely to record the splen-
dor of Isfahan than were foreign visitors. For another,
it is 1mpossible to imagine the completion of such
immense projects without numerous legal transactions,
each of which would have left some documentary
spoor.

Indeed, as the texts presented here show, property
acquisition was an important part of “Abbas’s develop-
ment plans and certainly generated legal documents. In
addition, long-term arrangements to ensure services
and maintenance for some of the public buildings
required the drafting and filing of legal instruments
(wagfnamas, e.g.). To what extent the documentary
material survives remains an open question. Some
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epitomes, copies, and citations of documents relating to
the buildings of Isfahan have been published.? Others,

no doubt, remain filed in mosque and government
archives.

Perhaps the most accessible records of the Abbasid
period in Isfahan are found in official and semiofficial
chronicles of ‘Abbas’s reign,* the category into which
the four texts translated here fall. Although these four
probably do not exhaust all the surviving contemporary
Persian accounts of “Abbas’s building, they do at least
span the ‘‘Isfahani’’ period of his reign (1598-1629).
Two of them, the Nugawat al-Athar (henceforth NA) and
Tarikh-i “‘Abbasi (henceforth T4A4), were written in the
first half of this period; the other two, Tarikh-i “Alam-
gra-yi “Abbast (henceforth TAAA) and Rawdal al-
Safawipah (henceforth RS) were written during the
second half of the period. The range in time of these
four sources is particularly important for under-
standing the sequence of building, not always clear
from the building inscriptions, and therefore for gain-
ing more insight into ‘“Abbas’s motives for the kinds of
projects he approved. :

André Godard appears to have been the first modern
European scholar to attempt to set out the motives and
vision behind Shah ‘Abbas’s building projects. He con-
cluded that there were two distinct building programs.
The first, in his view, began in 1598 with the designa-
tion of Isfahan as the capital and lasted until about
1611. It centered, according to him, on ‘‘travaux
d’installation,”” that is, works required by the selection
of Istahan as imperial center—the palace complex, the
maydan area, and the royal pleasance. The second pro-
gram he characterized as “‘sumptuous,’” that is, pro-
Jects such as the Royal Mosque, designed, in his view,
to celebrate the grandeur of the Safavid state under
‘Abbas’s aegis. For the most part, Godard seems to
have relied on political history for his demarcation and
characterization of these two periods: the first encom-
passed by the selection of Isfahan as capital, on the one
hand, and the victories over the Ottomans, on the
other; the second coinciding with the period of peace
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1. Isfahan: Shah ‘Abbas’s major projects, 1590-1611. Legend. 1. Royal Maydan:
phase 1, 1590-95; phase 2, 1602 or 1603. 2. Qaysariya, 1591-1603. 3. Palace
precincts, 1590. 4. Royal Mosque, 1611-16. 5. Dome mosque, 1603-19. 6. Bagh-i
‘Abbasabad, 1596. 7. Khiyaban/boulevard, ca. 1596-~ca. 1602. 8. Bridge of “‘Forty

Spans,”” completed 1602. 9. “Abbasabad Quarter, 1611.

Contours of ‘Abbas’s

major developments. ¢ Mosques. Map after Gaube, 1979.

following those victories (1611-29).% But the sources
presented here give evidence of other reasons, generally
economic and social, for °Abbas’s building plans.
Moreover, some of the information, especially that
found in NA and T4, raises questions about Godard’s
periodization of the two programs of construction. In
the commentary I will return to this point.

THE SOURCES

The earliest of the works from which information on
Isfahan has been excerpted and translated is the NA. Its

author is Mahmud b. Hidayat Allah from the village of
Afushtah near Natanz, hence the nisba, Afushtah-yi
Natanzi. A generation older than the other three
writers included here, Afushtah-yi Natanzi (henceforth
Natanzi) decided to compose his account of the Safavid
state in the years 1589-90 when he was already sixty
years of age. He gave his work the title Nugawat al-Athar
ST Dhikr al-Akhyar and completed it, after nine years of
work, in 1598. Although there 1is almost no
autobiographical information in the work, Natanzi
must have been a bureaucrat of some standing, for he




FOUR SQOURCES ON THE BUILDING OF ISFAHAN

had access to government documents and royal cor-
respondence.® The editor of the published edition of
Natanzi’s work, Thsan Ishraqi, contends that the
author preferred not to associate with politicians. His
assertion is based on his inability to find any mention
of Natanzi in other works of that period.” However, the
latter’s use of recent government documents and his
sketches of court life suggest that he was a person with
an official, perhaps high-ranking, position.

He appears to have been no great admirer of Shah
‘Abbas, however, which may partly account for the fact
that other writers do not mention him. He apparently
thought the young shah both boorish and arrogant. His
descriptions of some of the winter journeys to Isfahan,
for example, mock the elaborate advance preparations
the shah required along his route, and other anecdotes
depicting the shah’s antic behavior can hardly be inter-
preted as flattering.®

His description of “Abbas’s building at Isfahan is the
earliest I have found, and his dating of the design and
development of certain projects is extremely important.
In addition to his discussion of the work on the
Maydan-i Shah and the gaysariya, he provides impor-
tant information about the famous wall paintings in the
maydan area. Perhaps most significant is his dating of
some of the maydan construction to the fall and winter
of 1590-91, well before the traditional date of 1598
when “Abbas is generally believed to have made
Isfahan his capital.

About thirteen years after Natanzi finished his book,
Jalal al-Din Muhammad from the city of Yazd?® com-
pleted work on an annalistically arranged biography of
Shah “Abbas up to ca. 1611. Jalal al-Din (also known
as Jalal-i Munajjim) was a court astrologer and
sometime ambassador, and his work, which begins
with ‘Abbas’s birth, contains a wealth of detail not
found elsewhere. For many years he was very close to
court life, and he writes about those years with
refreshing clarity, compared to the more formal styles
of Natanzi and Iskandar Beg. His book is designated
Tarikh-i ‘4bbasi in the Storey/Bregel catalogue, but is
called Riiz-ndmah-yi Mulld Jaldl in the Milli catalogue.
The author himself does not give his work a title. The
TA, too, is valuable for understanding the sequence of
‘Abbas’s building projects for it was written at the time
several of the projects were underway and gives con-
siderable information on how land was acquired, con-
struction materials gathered, and the work contracted
out.

The best known of the sources presented here is the
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third in terms of the date of composition. In 1615,
Iskandar Beg Munshi completed work on the first sec-
tion (including the sahifah-yi awwal and the sahifah-yi
durwwum/magsad- awwal) of his famous history, Tarikh-i
Alam-ara-yi “Abbasi. Of the four works under considera-
tion here, it is by and large the only one that has been
used by students of Isfahan’s architectural history.!0
This is especially true of non-Iranian scholars, but it is
generally applicable to Iranian scholars as well. Some-
what by default, therefore, Iskandar Beg’s work has
come to be seen as authoritative in establishing such
points as: (1) the year in which ‘Abbas made Isfahan
his principal residence (1598), (2) the replanning of the
city that accompanied that decision, and (3) the cir-
cumstances surrounding the building of the Masjid-i
Shah, the only project Iskandar Beg treats in much
detail. The recent translation and publication of Iskan-
dar Beg’s history by R. M. Savory makes his informa-
tion even more accessible.!!

Very shortly after Iskandar Beg completed the first
section of the TAAA, a colleague, Mirza Beg b. Hasan
Junabadi, began work on his Rawdat al-Safawiyah (the
date of writing is mentioned on fol. 315b as 1026
(1617), but elsewhere 1028 and 1042 are given).
Although much of his information about the building of
the Maydan-i Shah, the great avenue, and the royal
pleasance not surprisingly parallels Iskandar Beg’s,
Junabadi provides details not found elsewhere about
‘Abbas’s original plans for commercial redevelopment
of the city and about the opposition he encountered
which succeeded in thwarting his first plans.

The translations provided here are only a step
toward a full compilation of textual materials on
Isfahan in the time of Shah ‘Abbas. Careful culling of
other chronicle and biographical works such as Fath-
namah-i “dbbas-ndmdar (Shah namah yi Sadiq Beg'?) or
Tartkh-i Haydar:'® will probably bring more information
to light. In addition, such now ‘‘lost’” works as the fifth
volume of Shams al-Din ““Asil’s’ Miftah al-Qulab which
was, or was to have been, devoted entirely to Shah
‘Abbas,'* or the third volume of Fadli al-Isfahani’s
Afdal al-tawarikh,'® if located, may also provide new
information about ‘Abbas’s great urban design.

Besides the chronicles and biographies there is the
potentially invaluable evidence of documentary
material—records pertaining to endowments such as
those already published in the Tdrikhchah-yi awqif-i
Isfahdn, (mahkamak) registers, sale-purchase
agreements, and rental contracts like those of the

court
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Safavid period published by Papazian,’® and official
correspondence that which Nawai,
Thabitiyan, and others have been publishing.!” Much
work remains to be done before one can describe with
any assurance the urban policy of Shah “Abbas which
he carried out in Isfahan.

such as

TRANSLATIONS

N.B. Ellipses in the translations signify omission of material
not considered essential, such as festival verses and chronograms.
All the material is eastly available either in the published editions
of NA and TAAA or in the relevant texts of the unpublished
TA and RS (the latter two are appended to this article).

1. Nugawat al-Athar (NA) by Mahmud b. Hidayat Allah
Afushtah-yi Natanzi.

[376] [Describing events of the fourth year of the
accession of ‘Abbas, i.e., 14 Jumada I 998-24 Jumada
I 999 (21 March 1590-20 March 1591)] In short, the
glorious retinue stopped in the City of Worshipers,!8
Yazd, where it occurred to the shah, whose throne is
the world, to meet, converse, and learn how things
were with Al Sultan'® and the princes. Then the air of
the City of Rule [Isfahan]| was sweetened with the musk
and ambergris of the dust of the hooves of the World
Rulers’ steed, and he alighted at the Bagh-1 Nagsh-i
Jahan. €Ali Sultan came to present gifts, and he offered
much bullion (rugud) and magnificent objects. [The
shah] prepared for feasting and entertainment, and an
order was issued to that effect.

After convening a banquet and a convivial gather-
ing, the ruler of the spheres, unbeknownst to the
guests, betook himself to the citadel. There he met his
brothers and brought them to the palace (dawlatkhina).
Then, acting under the dictates of anxiety and care
which are the necessary adjuncts of world rule and the
means of tying together the accoutrements of success,
without hesitation or reflection, he did that which was
concealed in his royal heart.?°

When his mind was cleared of this matter, he cast the
rays of his attention on the construction and renovation
of the buildings of that city whose rank 1s that of
Paradise and, in accordance with “‘the king undertakes
dispensing justice and building,”” he gave an order to
create a gaysariya structure like one that was [once?]
located in Tabriz (bi-tariqi kih dar Tabriz wagi® bud). He
rebuilt all the old bazaars and designed many shops and
chahar sugs. In a short time all were completed. The
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craft guilds (asndf~i muhiarifa), following each other’s
example (bi-taglid-1 yakdigar), adorned the shops with a
vast variety of goods. Isfahan became such a “‘capital
city”” (misr-i jami) that, next to it, Tabriz, despite its
wealth of beauty and its abundance of attractive and
decent people, appeared a decidedly provincial town.

For polo (chigin-bazi) and horse-racing (asb-tazi), *
the maydan was leveled, river sand was spread on i,
and it [thus] became a colored reflector of the forms of
the heavenly bodies....

In the middle of winter 999 [1590-91], the banners
were raised toward Qazvin....

[534] In the middle of Muharram 1002 [October 1593]
when the victory-consorting retinue returned from a
campaign in Luristan, several days were spent in the
City of Rule, Qazvin.... Having spent the days of early
Safar [November 1593] in relaxation and ease, a yearn-
ing to travel to the City of Rule, Isfahan, swept over the
heart of the possessor of crown and throne. In accord-
ance with a royal command, the advance party of the
felicity-consorting retinue was sent to the City of
Kingship of Traq [i.c., Isfahan].

[535] Since in that propitious time some of the khans
of the Chaghatay people, such as the mighty Nur
Muhammad, nephew of Din Muhammad Khan, and
the powerful Refuge of Government, Hajim Khan, the
ruler of Khwarazm,?? had brought the face of supplica-
tion (irddat) to this Ka‘ba-like threshold and [since] it
was the shah’s will (¢radat) that they be brought to see
the City of Rule, Isfahan, in the royal victory-related
retinue, therefore, before the victory-consorting retinue
set forth, the Refuge of Amirhood, Alpan Beg,?* who
stood out among the pillars of the mighty state by virtue
of his great ingenuity and superior administrative and
executive skills, was ordered to go to Isfahan and build
a suitable residence beside the Nagsh-i Jahan palace
(dawlatkhana) where Hajim Khan could stay when the
royal retinue arrived. The Refuge of Amirhood, Alpan
Beg, went to the city and designed a lofty structure to
the east of the palace. In a short time, through the
felicitous fortune and auspices of the shah, the equal of
Alexander, it was completed.

In his efforts to obtain supplies and material for
{building] that structure, he used extreme measures in
dealing with a number of people who were slow in
bringing in bricks and stone, [such as] cutting off the
ears and noses of several respected village leaders and
local elders.

There was a local athlete (pahlawadn) named Hasan
who, because of his courage and physical strength, was
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the boldest and most impetuous man in Iraq. As a
result of the assembling [of men] and supplies, he had
emerged as one of the leaders [of those supplying
goods] and had earned the approbation of the
illustrious one who wears the crown, above and beyond
his aforementioned talents. One day he arrived late
with materials which were his responsibility and [Alpan
Beg] ordered him strangled (bi-haly kushand). Some
leaders immediately intervened and agreed to compen-
sate for his sin with 12 tumans. That same hour they
presented the sum, and he escaped being killed.

To sum up, over the course of twenty days, a
building containing some 800,000 baked and sun-dried
bricks and loads (kharwarha) of stone, marble, and other
materials was begun and completed, and the top of its
iwan reached to the highest heaven. Master builders
and highly skilled engineers, masters of FEuclid,
embellished the roof and walls of that solid structure
with vaulted arches ({dgha-y: mugawwas) and muqarnas
forms and made it a clear example in its sublimity and
soaring loftiness of the essential meaning of ‘‘the pillar-
supported Heaven” [Quran 85:1] [Verses omitted.]
(873] At the beginning of the month of Safar
[1004/October 1595} ... when the felicity-consorting
retinue, having returned from the Khurasan campaign
and made the City of Rule, Qazvin, the envy of the
climes of the civilized world by the luster of the royal
alighting. .., a world-obeying order was issued ... that
the Refuge of Amirhood, the shah’s intimate, Alpan
"~ Beg, should go to the City of Rule, Isfahan, and in
accordance with a previous year’s instructions [again]
prepare and ready about 15,000 foot soldiers from the
region of Isfahan and its districts, towns, and villages,
such as Natanz, Ardastan, Na’in, Quhpayah, Khan-
sar, Jarpadaqan, and those heaven-showing regions, so
that on the day of the arrival of the royal retinue in the
territory of the City of Kingship of Iraq [Isfahan], he
would present all of them equipped with regalia and
banners, in the village of Dawlatabad.

Alpan Beg, having set forth to dispose of the
aforementioned matter, His Exalted Highness, since he
had spent the entire month of Safar in the City of Rule,
Qazvin, as had been his wont, on the first of the month
of Rabi® al-Awwal 1004 [4 November 1595] raised the
banner of sun-rank in the direction of the City of
Believers, Kashan. In accordance with the way things
had been done in past years, they decorated the alleys,
streets, gates, and citadel of that paradise-like city as
was customary and fitting, so that the minds of the
devisers of artful productions (muhandisin-i sand’-
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pishah) and the comprehension of the inventors of
innovative thought, in reviewing and perceiving those
miracle-marked  sights, were confounded
stupefied....

On the seventh of the aforementioned month, the
shadow of the heaven-like umbrella was cast over the
paradise-scented ground of that town and the leading
figures and the common folk, the nobles and high-born,
came forward presenting [574] gifts and offerings. His
Exalted Highness made a sign to spread the carpets of
success and cheer and to prepare glad and joyous par-
ties. [Verses omitted.]

[676] In those same most delightful days, when the
obeyed order was issued to assemble the above-
mentioned foot soldiers [in Isfahan], the sublime
indication having been signaled with regard to the pro-
vision of equipment (asb@b), instruments (glaf), and
apparatus (adewdt) for the [planned] festival of lights,
[577] over the course of two or three months masters
of the arts (arbab-i hirfat), artisan masters (ashdb-i san‘at),
artists of pure creativity (hunarmandan-i pakizah fitnat),
and devisers of sublime disposition (muhandisan-i “ali

and

Jitrat) were assembled in the City of Kingship of Iraq

[Istahan] from all parts of Iraq and Fars. Whatever
their gifted minds and wise-natured wills suggested was
splendidly executed on manifestation’s stage. Through
the power of the fingertips of the portrait painting [one]
and the capability of the world-embellishing [one], the
veil was lifted from the cheek of the examples of these
inventions which had been concealed to an extreme
degree in the seclusion of hiding and had not been
apparent to the sight of the mind’s eye of [even] the
perfect master of this magical art.

All the upper and lower surfaces of the walls and
buildings which surrounded (far fawdshi) the maydan
were all smoothed (past wa buland-i Gn-rd musiwi sakhtak).
[Then] the painters (naggdshin) of Bihzad-like pen and
portraitists of Mani-like line painted pictures on those
[walls] of all the wondrous creatures and marvelous
creations. Thus every one of the surfaces became like
a copy of the ‘Aja’b al-makhligar.

Among all these wonder-exciting novelties and
mind-boggling creations, twelve wheels were built, and
on each were fixed nearly one thousand lamps in such
a way that by lighting one lamp and then turning the
wheel all the lamps on that wheel could be lit (az
rawshan kardan-i yak chiragh wa gardish-i charkh tamami
chirdgh-ha bar én charkh rawshan mi gasht).

In addition, at each of the four corners (zdwiya) of the
maydan a garden (bagh) was laid out. Whatever living
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things there |usually] were in gardens and whatever
orchards and flowerbeds required in the way of
blossoms, roses, tulips, and other sweet-smelling
flowers like violets, narcissus, lilies, and so on, and of
fruit-bearing and other trees like willows, lindens,
cypress, pinon pines, etc., were [all] planted therein.
The leaves and blossoms of silken colors were arrayed
and the wax-like fruits made their display in such a way
that the like of the meaning of ‘‘many unforbidden and
uncut fruits’” (Quran 54:32-33) was proved true
because of their delicacy. And owing to the multitude
of smooth-checked youths who ambled about the
grounds of that field, the truth of ““Their young boys
amble about them as if they were hidden pearls”
(Quran 52:24) is appropriate as a description for them.

When the ruler, the possessor of the stirrup of the
sun, was inclined to alight because of the white-heat of
the world traveler [the sun], he [578] established the
foundation of residence in the nightchamber (shabusian)
of the west. [Then when] the padshah of the black-
garbed night raised the banner of night vigilance in the
{black} raiment of the Abbasids, the master of pyro-
technics (atishbar) and the deft practitioners of
prestidigitation began the fireworks display. Whatever
this wondrous art necessitated, the cleverness of the
innovators of the art could effect. They produced, as
was the way (dastir) of the masters of this craft, all these
effects: rockets, starbursts, lindens, pineapples, the
peacock’s fan, halos, the magic narcissus, the yellow
moon-burst, the lily flower, the purple burst, the gold
sprinkler, the centfoil, the Indian rose, and the pin-
wheel, as well as the ringlet, the shooting arrow, the
sun, the water lily, the bannered heavens, the flower
sprinkler, the seven-colored narcissus, the salamander
flower, and other effects.

After that, they constructed four battlements (chahar
gal‘a) at the four sides of the maydan. On each gal“a
about one hundred effigies (sirat) of Qizilbash and
Uzbek warriors, all in purple and red dress with all the
equipment of war, were erected. [These figures] were
set up on the towers and parapets of those gal‘as. At
first, as is the custom and protocol of military men,
envoys (ilchiydn) were [depicted] going back and forth
attempting to make peace. Then, when peace did not
materialize, they began to fight, the roar of cannon and
musket mounting to the summit of the citadel of the sky
(hesdr-i nilrang). Such thick dark smoke and dust arose
that the faces of the planets and stars were obscured and
another heaven was brought into being by this smoke
and dust, the stars of which were the sparks.

Then they set fire to those gal‘as and [the flames] rose
so violently to the sky that it nearly happened that the
gal®a of heaven’s silver color became with Mars the
color of ashes. And despite all the torches, lamps,
candles, and lanterns which were raised around the
maydan, the air became so dark and the maydan area
s0 obscured that no one could see a thing.

In short, not since the architect of fate (m:“mdr-i qada)
designed the gal¢ of heaven and the maydan of the
earth [579] had the eye or ear of the person of creation
seen or heard such a gathering or festival. And former
padshahs, notwithstanding vast territories, opportune
good fortune, and a plenitude of the means of life and
leisure, have never brought their acute imaginations
even to the fringes of conceiving such innovation and
artistry.

It has been learned from the auditors (mushrifan) and
officials (sarkaran) of this marvelous celebration that the
sum of four hundred tuman was spent on the four gal‘as
and the fireworks. The expenses for the lamps, equip-
ment, and materials, and for constructing those
wonders and marvels which were brought to manifesta-
tion’s stage in that maydan, as well as the wages (wrat)
of the master craftsmen and the emoluments (7 @yaf) for
the engineers and the creative people (mukhiari®an) was
recorded at two thousand three hundred tuman. {Then
there was] the cost of the fifteen thousand foot soldiers,
each of whom was given one tuman cash for equipment
and uniform, so that the total amounted to nearly
twenty thousand tuman.

2. Tarikh-i ‘Abbasi (TA) by Jalal al-Din Muhammad,
Munajjim-i Yazdi.

[fol. 95a] Events of the Year [A.H.] 1000 [October
1591-October 1592]

On Tuesday, the fourth of Muharram of this year
[22 October 1591], [the shah]| came from Qazwin to
Isfahan. On the 19th of the month [6 November], he
alighted at Kashan, the City of the Believers. On the
25th [12 November] he entered Isfahan. He stayed
there fifteen days. After some relaxation and revelry,
he addressed himself to the needs of the old and the
poor and to righting oppression. In the first days of
Safar [mid-November] of this year, he drew up plans
for the building of the maydan, the bazaar of Isfahan,
and the qaysariya. On the date of the building of this
structure, the following ¢if%¢ was composed. [Verses
omitted. |
[fol. 121a] In the first part of Safar [1005/late
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November 1596], [the shah] set out for Isfahan with his
courtiers. In Savah, he sent Alpan Beg, who was one
of his intimates, to the gal‘a of Alamut because of some
deficiency in his service. At the end of Safar [late
December], he entered Isfahan. In this year a migra®
was composed which contains a chronogram for the
date of the designing (farh) of the chahar-bagh park. It
was composed by a person of great taste said to be one
of the pillars of the state. [Verses omitted. |

[fol. 128a] In the middle of Rajab of this year
[1006/mid-February 1598], most of the courtiers went
to Isfahan. Isfahan became the capital (magarr) of the
state because of the Uzbek conquests. Every day they
would raid the region of Yazd and pillage in the vicinity
of Kashan as far as Arran and Bidgul....

[fol. 129a] In this year [1006/1598], a large waterway
(nakr) was diverted from the Zayandah Rud. It was
brought to the Bagh-i “Abbasabad and from there
flowed to all the [other] parks....

At the end of Sha‘ban of this year [1006/early April
1598], [the shah] ordered the building of a large cistern
(hawdkhana) which had four iwans (chahdr suffa), four
chambers (chahar hujra), and a large water tank in the
center. On each of the suffas was a pigiz [?] and a kan
[?]. The water tank was for the preparation of drinks.
At the edge of the [four] suffas was a tall screen [panjara]
on a terrace [?lakhta] which overlooked the park. [The
shah] ordered sublime and beautifully decorated
buildings to be erected around the cistern. When it was
completed in Dhu’l Hijja of this year [July 1598], [the
shah] himself composed a few bayts yielding the date
* and delivered them in darbar. [Verses omitted.]

[fol. 190a] The Dog of “Ali’s Threshold {Shah ‘Abbas]
had an engineer [muhandisi]. He was perceptive, was an
unconventional (? b7 sayrat) designer (farrah), and pos-
sessed a talent for designing resplendent buildings
which engineers from the studio of art (sarkiichah-y:
hunarmandi), artists (musawwiran) from the atelier of
painting, and famous architects of innovative line in
drafting have all failed to match. In this year
[1011/1602-3], certain construction projects were
completed, the like of which had never been built since
the day of creation and the plans [for which] had been
ordered by the engineer of lofty concerns. Among these
was a maydan at the entrance to the palace (dar dar-:
dawlatkhanah) and around it a great canal lined with
lindens and willows. For the relaxing stroller, there is
a public pathway and places to sit side by side and fac-
ing cach other. Qutside that ring, there is a two-sided
(dii riipah) bazaar with spacious shops and a lofty roof
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(fig. 4). As for traffic, (rdhrawi), two camels carrying
palanquins can pass without difficulty.

[Likewise] the coffechouses, the qaysariya, an enor-
mous caravanserai, and the many small warchouses
(tims) which were planned for, as well as the bathhouses
and other caravanserais on the edges of the bazaar, all
were completed [in this year].

At the propitious time and [fol. 190b] the felicitous
hour, that is to say on Thursday, the 27th of Jumada
IT [1011/December 12, 1602}, the marketfolk moved
from the old maydan [the Harun Wilayat Maydan] and
came to this locale.

The shah made this place waqgf on behalf of the
infallible imams—on them be God’s prayers and
peace—along with the gardens, cisterns, avenues, and
chahar-bdgh parks. He erected a new bridge over the
waters of the Zayandah Rud. It contained many lofty
arches. On both ends of the bridge were porticos (ayvan)
facing east and west and overlooking the bridge. He
[the shah] ordered that the rest of the parks on the far
side of the bridge be diligently brought to completion.
On the 12th of Rajab of this year {26 December 1602],
it was completed. The Dog of “‘Ali’s Threshhold [Shah
‘Abbas] on that night composed a chronogram

celebrating the completion of [all] this. [Verses
omitted. |
[fol. 191a] [Another of the buildings which the

aforementioned enginecr constructed] was a chahar-suffa
building. It was next to the haram and contained three
cisterns with fountains (fawdra). One of these cisterns
was in the exact center [of the chahdr suffa]. Another was
on the western side and had a stand (dukkdn) where
there were varieties. of delicious foods and types of
appetite-whetting baked goods which far surpass what
the sweep of the imagination can comprehend. [Verses
omitted. |

Another [of the cisterns] is on the left side [of the
chahdr suffa] and has a stand to which are brought all
kinds of sweets, confections, preserves, and rich
pastries [?muthagqaldt] prepared by master confec-
tioners.

[Another of these structures was] the upper gilded
galleries (bala khana-ha-yi zarnigar) in which portraitists
of the time whose sketches were innovative—or so they
claim to cach other (bi1-da“wd-yi yakdigar)—painted and
sketched marvelous paintings and portraits of won-
drous figures on the lofty walls and seated assemblies
with effigies of houri-like youths.

[fol. 329b] On Iriday, the fifteenth of Safar [1020/
29 April 1611], the shah gave the master of building,
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stone-cutting, and stone-carrying [trades] 2,000 tuman
for the equipment, tools, and materials for the con-
struction of the new mosque which they were to build
in Isfahan. It was decided that all the materials should
be in hand when work began on the building.

They purchased the premises (khdnaha) of the genius
of the age, Mawlana Mir “Ali Thani, whose name cor-
responds (muwafig ast) with that of the calligraphic
master of the city, I mean Mulla ‘Ali.?® The price was
three hundred tuman. Since the shah had commanded
that they should build the congregational mosque once
they bought the premises of the above-mentioned
mawland, when they [now] began drafting plans, [they
found] the house of a certain old man (pir zdli) was
located in the middle of the [proposed] mosque. His
house was the place where camels were brought [for
slaughter] on the “Id-1 Qurban. [The old man} stub-
bornly refused to sell his house, and however much
they tempted him with gold and fine garments, he was
not swayed. Finally, the genius of the age, the master
(ustad) Badi® al-Zaman, who came from Tun but was
born in Yazd (tuni al-asl yazdi al-mawlidy and who was
working for the shah as an architect (mi“mar) explained
the sttuation surrounding the design of the masjid and
the house of the old man to the shah. [The latter] said,
““Calm {the old man], but don’t lay a finger on the
house without his consent.”’

When the aforementioned usi@d [fol. 330a] was
unable to persuade the old man, either with gold or
garments, it occurred to him that he might persuade
him by the use of artful strategems. So he went and
enclosed a piece of land outside the masjid [area] equal
to [the size of] the domicile of the old man. He built
rooms, a kitchen, and a cistern, and provided it with
running water (@b-i rawdn dwuwrd). He planted a small
garden with fruit trees and flowers that went well
together. Then, on the pretext of neighborliness, he
invited the old man to come with his son to visit. When
the old man entered the house, as all was spick-and-
span there and it made him envious, he said, “Would
to God this were my house! Mine doesn’t have running
water.” Thereupon the architect gave him the place as
a gift. When the story reached the shah, he gave [the
old man] the value of the old house and presented him
and his son with ceremonial garments (khil%at). The cost
of the house to the aforementioned ustad, he also gave
[to the ustad] along with a reward.

On the 23rd of Safar [7 May 1611], at the most
auspicious hour, they began work on the congrega-
tional mosque on the edge of the new maydan of
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Isfahan. “Abbas the Poct (“Abbas-i Shair), wrote a
chronogram on that occasion. [Verses omitted. ]

[fol. 330b]... On the last day of this month [Safar
1020/13 May 1611], the shah established the location
for the houses of the people from Tabriz. It was on the
edge of the Zayandah Rud |[and laid out] in such a way
that four large canals flow through the quarters and
between the houses. Originally, this place was the
Bagh-1 Jannat [and was] acquired from Mawlana Ali
Rida for a market (chahar-si), a mosque, a bath, a small
tim, and a small bazaar for the Tabrizis. The remainder
[fol. 331a] was divided into four quarters (mahalla) for
residences. Because the Tabrizis had no means of sup-
port, [the shah} bought one thousand two jaribs of land
for three thousand tuman from the people of Isfahan (az
rutdyd wa jamd‘at-i Isfahdn ). It was decided, because of
the scarcity of housing, that five hundred houses would
be built with the shah’s money under the supervision of
Lalah Beg. The shah would provide for the
beneficiaries [of his largesse] one thousand tuman as
aid in the form of interest-free loans (gard-i hasanak) for
whatever was wanted, which they would repay over a
period of five years.

3. Térikh-i “Alam-gra-yi ‘Abbasi (TAAA) by Iskandar
Beg Munshi.

[544] {Events of the Eleventh Accession Year, Takha-
quy Yil 1005-6/March 1597-March 1598]

Isfahan 1s half the world they say,
But by so saying, they only go half-way.

Having gone there often, the special qualities of that
paradisial city, the suitability of its location, and the
waters of the Zayandah Rud as well as the Kawthar-
like channels which branch off the aforementioned river
and flow in every direction, [all these things] lodged in
the resplendent heart [of the shah]. The mind of the
noble one had long been attached to the idea that,
having made that illustrious city his abode, he would
engage his mind in planning and building it. Thus in
this year, which corresponds to a.u. 1006 [1597-98],
the world-adorning view settled on making that
aforementioned City of Rule the capital (magarr) of the
eternal fortune (dawlat) and on designing sublime struc-
tures [for it]. With this sincere intent and appropriate
aim, he traveled there and passed the winter in good
living and good cheer at the blessed Nagsh-1 Jahan
palace, spending most of the time sporting and hun-
ting. In the evenings he would organize heaven-like
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assemblies and would spread the carpet of festivity. In
the spring, having [already] designed sublime buildings
for the Nagsh-1 Jahan, architects and engineers
(mi“maran wa muhandisan) strove to bring them to com-
pletion. Among the gates (durib) of the city is a gate
(darwaza) called the Dawlat Gate located in the
precincts (harim bagh) of the Naqgsh-i Jahan. From there
to the edge of the Zayandah Rud they laid out an
avenue flanked on both sides by chahar-bigh parks. At
the entrance to each of these parks, sublime structures
were designed. From the [other] bank of the river, the
avenue ran to the foot of the mountains south of the
city. The land along the sides [of the avenue] was
divided among the amirs and notables of the all-
powerful state, each of whom was to erect (tartid dahand)
at the entrance (dargah) of his park a suitably royal
structure consisting of an entry gate (dargah), a lofty
roofed passage (sabdi-i rafi*), an iwan, second-story
galleries (bald khana-ha), and belvederes (manzara-ha)
beautifully decorated with paintings in gold and blue
(naggashi-ha-yi bi-tild wa lgaward). At the end of the
avenue, an extensive park terraced in nine levels was
designed for the shah himself and given the name Bagh-
i “Abbasabad. A sublime bridge, consisting of forty
vaulted arches of a special type that would open so that
in time of floods [545] the water would pass through
each one of the arches, having been built to span the
Zayanda Rud, each one of the avenues would join the
other and run as one to ‘Abbasabad, approximately
one canonical (shar%) farsakh. On both sides of the
avenue, water channels would run and cypress, linden,
juniper, and pine trees would be planted. A stone-lined
canal would be built down the middle of the avenue so
that water would also flow [there]. Facing each (chahar-
bagh) park complex (“marat) a large cistern, like a lake,
would be constructed.

In short (al-gissa), every amir, notable, and official
(sarkar) began work on the buildings with the help (bi-
wugiif-1) of architects and engineers and strove to bring
them to completion. From then until now, which is A 1.
1025 [1616] and the time in which this noble book is
being written, those pleasant buildings and admirable
parks have become manifest in such a way that the out-
come of the produced work was made in accordance
with the plan fixed in the blessed heart of the eminent
one and they were brought to completion in perfect
subtlety and the nth degree of exquisiteness. The trees
raised their crowns to the heavens and the fruit-bearing
trees, you might say, were a graft from the Tuba tree
of Paradise. In sum, every garden would command the

envy of the garden of Paradise. Of its lofty buildings,
adorned with wondrous gilded and decorated inscrip-
tions and with the paintings of gifted artists, one could
say Sadir and Khwarnaq are only tokens next to them.
Indeed, over all the face of the earth, the like and rival
[of these structures] can only be found in the mind and
imagination.

After that, the city (shahr) of “Abbasabad also was
designed and completed on the west side of the (chahdr-
bagh) park as a dwelling place for the people of Tabriz,
as will be recounted in the proper place.

In short, the royal one of architectural inclination,

the Shadow of God, spent several years planning and
adorning joy-increasing Isfahan. He made that splen-
did city a capital city (misr-i jami) by virtue of the many
buildings, parks, pleasant and desirable residences,
arcades, joy-increasing belvederes, the gaysariya, the
(chahdr-bazar), mosques, baths, and large khans.
[831] At the beginning of this joyful and auspiciously
commencing year [1020/1611], an altruistic intention,
through the astrolabe of the mind, inclined and
disposed that royal personage, whose consort 1s
felicitously triumphant victory, to build a lofty mosque
in the vicinity of the Naqsh-1 Jahan of Isfahan the like
of whose structure could not be found in the land of
Iran, nay, in the entire civilized world. Since he had
transformed the City of Kingship, Isfahan, into [a place
of] lofty buildings, delightful and admirable residences,
gardens whose ambergris scents lift the soul, canals,
and gardens which are a model of Paradise, yet, though
he had built a sublime mosque and a madrasa on the
eastern and northern sides of the maydan of the Nagsh-
1 Jahan,?¢ still his mind was troubled by, and his heart
dwelled on, the thought that just as that paradise-like
city was the envy of the country due to its lofty
buildings, gardens, the gaysariya, houses, and markets
and was proof of ‘“‘Fram, the possessor of sturdy
buildings the like of which have never been created in
the land” (Quran 88:8-9), so that noble presence
wanted the sublime mosque, the madrasas and the holy
spots to be the finest of mosques and spots of Iran and
to resemble in beauty and purity the Bayt al-Ma‘mur
and the Masjid al-Agsa.

After surveying the edges of the maydan of the
Nagsh-1 Jahan, he chose the southern side where a
large khan had been erected. The khan was torn down,
and, at the auspicious hour determined from the royal
horoscope by the astrologers, skilled architects and
exact engineers, each of whom in the fields of architec-
ture and precision work, like the center of the compass
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of pride, hit {the point of] singularity and uniqueness,
designed the mosque and the magsura and highly
skilled masters set to work with blessed grace and
felicity.

One of the marvelous circumstances and rare occur-
rences was the discovery of a marble quarry in the
vicinity of Isfahan which no one had ever before
noticed. Surely those stones had been deposited there
by the powerful eternal hand which had hidden them
from the eyes of man for the purpose of beautifying and
adorning this noble place of worship and which now
had revealed them as a result of the sublime beneficient
fortune and the distinguished intention of this felicitous
caesar. From this, one can infer that this discovery is
a-clear sign from God and a manifest token of the
veracity of the intention and pious devotion of the
builder as well as the power and status of this construc-
tor in the court of the World-Adorning Creator, for He
made these stones for the adornment of that second
Bayt al-Ma®mur in blocks of a length and width and of
striated colors the like of which could not be found in
the civilized world. [Verses omitted.]

{1110] Of that which {Shah ‘Abbas] built in Sifahan:

First: a sublime congregational mosque located on
the south side of the Naqgsh-i Jahan maydan, the vault
(taq) of whose inner sanctum is like the dome of the
Haruman fortress and is a twin of the nine-arched vault
of heaven. Travelers the world over have not found
evidence of the like of the quantity of marble which
makes of its walls a second Bayt al-Ma‘mur. In short,
that paradise-like place of worship is the envy of the
Masjid-i Agsa in elegance, beauty, and breathtak-
ingness.

Others: Another mosque of surpassing elegance and
purity opposite the entrance (dargih) to the palace, a
madrasa, a hospital, baths, a gqaysariya, a marketplace
around the maydan with apartments above, sublime
caravanserais, [1111] a five-story entrance (dargah) to
the palace, gilded private apartments (khalwatkhina-ha)
called Sarwistan (the cypress grove), Nigaristan (the
picture gallery), and Guldastah (the rose bouquet), the
five-story building, cisterns (hawdkhana), the one-
tarsakh-long avenue called Chahar Bagh, the parks and
gardens built on cither side of the avenue, and the
sublime buildings which were erected in each park and
which are beyond number. Midway along the
aforementioned avenue, a sublime bridge of forty
vaulted arches was made to span the Zayandah Rud,
whose like travelers over the face of the earth have seen
in no [other] region. The city of ‘Abbasabad, built to
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the west outside the city of Sifahan as a residential arca
for the people from Tabriz, is the envy of the Garden
of Paradise and is renowned throughout the world for
its pleasantness, delightfulness, and felicity and for its
watercourses (jadaw?l).

4. Rawdat al-Safawiyah (RS) by Mirza Beg b. Hasan
Junabadi (BM, Or. 3338)

[fol. 314a] ... When the Padshah of the World, Shah
¢Abbas-i Safawi—May God make eternal his rule and
sway—returned in felicity and prosperity from the
Balkh campaign under the wing of protection and
preservation of the Kingdom-giver and [when] the City
of Rule, Isfahan, because of the luster (farr) of the sanc-
tified essence, began to provoke the jealousy of the
fourth heaven, the innately good and pure essence of
[this] caesar, having singled out this fine city from
among all the cities of Iraq as the royal City of
Kingship, began to take all steps to make it a truly
throne-worthy place.

Therefore a requisite decree from the noble source
was conjoined to fulfillment and execution. [It decreed]
that the [old] markets (aswdg) and old maydan and the
former caravanserais and bath[s], which were charac-
terized by narrowness, crookedness, and gloominess,
should be widened, straightened, and brightened, and
every effort should be made to clean, freshen up, and
make those places more pleasant. But the managers
(mutasarrifan) and owners (sahiban) of these markets and
commercial establishments (mustaghidlar), like Mirza
Muhammad Amin, the nagzb of Isfahan, and Mir Qutb
al-Din Muhammad, the nephew of Mir Shuja® al-Din
Mahmud, and other leading people (az a%an) of
Isfahan, had gotten the wrong idea and thought that
the Padshah of the World wanted to gain possession of
their commercial establishments by this device [of
renovating them]. When the Lord of the Age became
aware of their misconstruing (irada-yi kadhiba-yi ishan),
he withdrew his hand from rebuilding and renovating
the [old] markets and old maydan.

[fol. 314b] [Instead] a farmdn was issued saying that a
spactous maydan should be designed for the area
located outside the Bagh-i Naqgsh-i Jahan and the
palace of the Padshah of Time. It was to be 300
Isfahani jaribs in area. Around the maydan would be
laid out a chahdr-bazdar market with shops, a
caravanserai, a hot bath, mosques, and madrasas—all
delightful, lofty, and well-wrought of baked bricks and
dressed stone. In accordance with the obligatory far-
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man, skillful engineers and capable artisans, having
selected the appropriate moment, laid out a rectangular
(murabba® mustatil) maydan of the aforementioned size in
the year 1012 [1603-4]. Along the sides of the maydan
[were constructed] a chahdr-bazar containing shops, a
cloth-house (bazzdz khan), a caravanserai, delightful hot
baths, and excellent mosques and madrasas. Thus, on
one of its sides (rukn) a spacious and very tall congrega-
tional mosque [was built] of such subtlety as had not
appeared in any building of the civilized world. On
another side, opposite the mosque, they erected as high
as heaven’s zenith a cloth-house which would be the
equal of that congregational mosque in its structure and
solidity. Similarly, opposite another side [of the
maydan] where the gate to the palace precincts and the
entrance to the Bagh-i Magsh-i Jahan are located, they
constructed a great dome (qubba-yi “azrm) for another
mosque. Between these four lofty and distinguished
buildings—the royal palace, the congregational
mosque, the cloth-house, and the domed mosque—
excellent large shops were built of brick and stucco in
such a way that in terms of their delicacy and strength
no person of authority (sahib-: miknat?) in the kingdom
of Traq had ever brought such buildings to completion.
On the upper levels (bar sutith-7) of these buildings and
the chahar-bazar market, pleasant white-washed apart-
ments were built as residences and lodgings for mer-
chants (tyjdr) and artisans (ahf-i hirfa). Most of the
floors of these [apartments] were laid with marble and
alabaster. The walls were {aced with colored tile (k@shi
alwan) and cut stone.

A large canal flowed through the maydan plaza, and
nice coffeeshops were built along it of marble, brick,
and stucco. In these coffeeshops, tulip-faced and rosy-
cheeked ones would symbolize the dark place where the
fountain of youth is found when they brought the coffee
round. It was as if the tongue of the world (zabin-i
rizegar) were singing the qualities of that paradisial
place in this way. [Verses omitted.]

When the penetrating mind of the ruler was satisfied
with the rsarket buildings and the shops as outlined, he
issued a farmdn for the construction of gardens, parks,
an avenue, a bridge, and lofty buildings in the parks.
[fol. 315a] The world-obeying order was issued saying
that they would dig a large canal from the Zayanda
Rud to the foot of the mountain known as Takht-1
Rustam so that it would traverse all the land of the
Isfahan plain. Since that canal, [after traveling] a
distance of one farsakh, terminated [at a point]| opposite
the Dawlatkhana Gate, which is one of the gates of
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Isfahan, they created a chahdr-bagh park at the foot of
that same mountain. [It consisted] of 1,000 Isfahani
jaribs made up of nine terraced levels such that each
level was two canonical cubits [dhar®i shar‘i] above the
one below. The great canal divided and descended
down the chahar-bagh [terraces] in five channels.
Qutside the park, they converged and flowed the length
of the avenue, watering other parks which were con-
structed by the great amirs in accord with the obeyed

farmdn.

When it had been completed according to the royal
will, this chahar-bdgh park was named °Abbasabad.
Then a fifty-cubit-wide avenue was laid out from
CAbbasabad as far as the Dawlat Gate, a distance of one

Sfarsakh. According to the world-obeying order, the

khans, great amirs, viziers, sadrs, and noble ‘@mils who
held official rank at that time, whether they were people
who lived at the foot of the caliphal throne or held
grants (zgta‘at) in the country (mamdlik-i mahrisa), [all]
erected fine chahar-bagh parks each to his own taste and
opposite one another along both sides of the avenue
beginning at “Abbasabad. At the entrance to each park
they built lofty structures of brick and stucco, the walls
and roofs of which were faced with colored tilework.
Some were decorated with delightful portraits (tasqwir-¢
dilpadhiry and colorfully exotic paintings (nugish-t
ghard®th nigar az rang-i athar). On the avenue in front of
each [of these structures] they built large cisterns in a
variety of forms. Inside [each] park, they took great
pains to follow the architectural canon (gdniin-: tarrahi).
They [also] planted a variety of fruit trees.

Since precisely half-way along the avenue, the
Zandah Rud intersects it, outstanding engineers and
practiced craftsmen, at the command of the Padshah of
the Age, built a lofty and very solid bridge across the
Zandah Rud. The task of construction was entrusted to
the Pillar of the State, Allah Wirdi Khan, the gillar
aqast and governor (walf) of Tars. In three years that
solid structure was completed in such a way that as long

“as wheeling stars of the sky above circle this world, the

like of that building will never come before their gaze.
The truth is that no ruler in any age has ever brought
such a structure as that from the corner of hiding into
full view nor has produced its like out of the lair of
nonexistence into the arena of existence. ...

[fol. 315b] In brief, that peerless bridge had forty
vaulted arches (chashma) resembling Kawthar and
Salsabil. Between cach two chashma [in the space] inside
the transverse columns (dar jawf~i sutunhd-yi ‘arid), a
square room with lattices (khdna-yi murabba® mushabbak)
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was built. At the time of low water in July (Tammuz),
traveling friends and friendly travelers (mu‘dshirin sdyir
ba sdyiran-i mu‘dshir) can find refuge in this comfortable
place from the exhausting heat of the sun and take
pleasure in the breeze which wafts from the surface of
the water.

Along the entire length of the avenue run canals and
water channels and along the banks of those water-
courses pinon pines and lindens, like the Tuba tree,
consort and rmake merry with the celestial sphere.

Along the avenue, toward the Dawlat Gate, a
Kawthar-like cistern was brought to completion at the
entrance to each chahar-bagh park. Bars (maykhanaha)
and coffeeshops were set up along the avenue for wine-
drinking and opium-consuming companions (jihat-i
mu‘dshirdn maykhwara wa afyiniyin). For poor folk and
for carefree qalandars (qalandardn-i bi parwd), hostels
(langar-ha) and zawiyas were built. Thanks to the
beneficence of the padshah, Paradise, for the people of
the world, is the coin of account in the city of Isfahan
(bi-dawlat-r padshidh-i jahan alamiyan-ra dar baladah-yi
Isfahan bihist nagd-i mawjud ast).

At the time this book is being written—in the year
1026 [1617}~the sublime buildings of the chahdr-bdgh
parks, the avenue, and the bridge have been com-
pleted. In those buildings and parks, the people of
Isfahan encounter ‘‘Paradise, the houris, and the
young pages’’ and the [true] meaning of ‘‘Paradise,
beneath which flow the eternal waters”” (Quran 13:35).

In the city proper (dar asl-i balada), the great amirs,
the notables of the shah, the pillars of the state, and the
officials (mutasaddiyan) of the [royal] workshops and
industries (karkhinajat wa buydtit) built fine residences
and lush gardens. Many shops and caravanserais have
falso] been built so that now they call former Isfahan

(Isfahdn-i sabig) the “‘old city”” and these places and
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residences the “‘new city.”

By virtue of the propitious fortune of the padshah
and through the circumstance of these sublime
buildings, the City of Rule, Isfahan, is one of the
mothers of cities (wnmmahdi-i bildd) of the civilized world
and its equal and like in the seven climes does not exist.

Every year from these commercial establishments,
parks, shops, caravanserais, and hot baths a substantial
sum of money (mablagh-i khatir) is deposited in the
public treasury (khizina-yi ‘amira)....

COMMENTARY

The Ropal Maydan (Maydan-i Nagsh-i Jahin,?" Maydin-i
Shah, or Maydin-i Naw) (fig. 2). From the translated
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works (NA,pp. 376, 577; TA, fols. 95a, 190 a-b; TAAA,
pp. 1110-11; RS, fols. 314a-b), it is clear that the Royal
Maydan, along with its adjacent markets, was the cen-
tral feature of Shah “Abbas’s plans for developing
Isfahan and the first major project to which he turned
his attention.*® A great deal of information is available
about the maydan, for it was described by many foreign
visitors during the course of the seventeenth, eigh-
teenth, and nineteenth centuries (see Hunarfarr, pp.
395-401). It is only very recently, however, that the
nature of the development of the maydan has begun to
come to light, and here the four sources are especially
valuable.

On the basis of archaeological evidence, Eugenio
Galdieri recently concluded that the maydan was
developed in two distinct phases.?® In the first, the
perimeter wall of the maydan was erected to a height
of one story. It had shops attached to the outside facade
opening into the bazaar beyond the maydan. The
inside of the wall was blank. Later, in a second phase
of development, shops opening onto the maydan were
added to the inside of the wall. Chardin speaks of two
hundred such shops. At the same time the shops were
added, the height of the wall was increased to two
stories, and apartments (balakhana) were added above
the new shops (fig. 3). Galdieri tentatively dates the
original maydan development to 1600-5 and the second
phase to a time prior to della Valle’s visit in 1617-19.30

The four translated sources provide clear corrobora-
tion of the archaeological evidence. They show that
there were indeed two phases to the development of the
maydan during ‘Abbas’s regime. In addition, by com-
paring the evidence given in the texts a more precise
dating is made possible, and the reasons for the two
phases of development become clear.

Natanzi, who had completed his work before the
second phase of development began, gives us the
clearest picture of the original project and the reasons
that lay behind it. At first, the maydan was not viewed
as a commercial center, according to Natanzi’s descrip-
tion of it. He speaks of ‘Abbas’s commercial interests
and investments, but does not link them to the building
of the maydan. Rather, the maydan was designed as a
place for royal sports and entertainments (especially
equestrian sports, reviews, and firework displays) and
was constructed accordingly. (Tavernier, who visited
Isfahan many years after “Abbas’s death in 1629,
describes some of the sports that took place on the
maydan.?') In 1590-91, the maydan was leveled and
covered with a sand surface, according to Natanzi.

Natanzi next describes work on the maydan after
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2. Isfahan: The development of the Royal Maydan (Maydan-i Shah), 1590-

1602/3. Legend. 1. Royal Maydan. 2. Qaysariya. 3. Palace precincts. 4. Royal

Mosque. 5. Dome mosque. ----- Contour of maydan, first stage. —— Contour of
maydan, second stage. Wall alignment after Galdieri, 1970,

Shah “Abbas’s arrival from Qazwin on November 10,
1595. At this time gardens were laid out at the four cor-
ners of the maydan. It is clear that the maydan was at
least partially enclosed by then, for reference is made
to the ‘‘smoothing’’ (plastering?), whitewashing, and
decoration of its walls with painted scenes and por-
traits. Based on NA, there would seem to be sufficient
evidence to advance Galdieri’s terminus a quo for the first
phase of maydan development from 1600-5 to 1590-95.

Jalal-i Munajjim, in 74, confirms Natanzi’s infor-
mation of ‘Abbas’s original work on the maydan, but
he dates commencement of the work a year later, that

is in Safar 1000 (November 1591). By the time Iskan-
dar Beg and Mirza Beg Junabadi wrote, this first phase
of maydan development had been overshadowed by the
second phase, and neither makes what could be con-
sidered an unambiguous reference to the earlier
development.

By 1600 at the latest, the maydan appears to have
been developed in the following sequence. The area in
front of the entrance to the palace grounds had been
enclosed and surfaced with sand. Galdieri found that
the dimensions of the maydan were six meters longer
and four wider in the first phase of development (they
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3. Maydan-i Shah (Royal Maydan). View to north-northwest (photo taken in 1930’s). Courtesy Myron Bement Smith Collection, Freer
Gallery of Art, Smithsonian Institution.

averaged about 163 meters wide by 530 meters long in
the first phase; 159 meters by 524 meters in the
second). The purpose of the maydan in this first phase
is clear from its vast space, its surface, and what NA
tells us of the military reviews, fireworks, and other
royal entertainments held there.

The second phase of development dates to 1011
(1602; T4, fol. 190a) or 1012 (1603-4; RS, fol. 314a).%2
In contrast to earlier development, the new work on the
maydan had a strongly commercial character, although
public amenities (a canal, plantings, and walkways)
were also an important feature. The decision to make
Istahan the principal royal residence or capital (magarr),
was made after the first phase of development was com-
pleted and before the second began. What effect, if any,
this decision had on the second phase of development

is not readily apparent. It is clear, however, that
perhaps as a result of the decision to make Isfahan the
royal center, Shah ‘Abbas began to take a much more
active interest in the condition of the markets of Isfahan
and in regulating their operation. The intriguing
reference to local opposition to “Abbas’s economic
development plans given by RS points to an activist
economic policy originating at court.

The redesign of the maydan is attributed by 74 to an
unnamed enginecr (muhandis) who also designed some
of the structures within the palace area including the
“upper gilded galleries”” mentioned by Jalal-i Munaj-
Jjim (fol. 329a). It may also have been the same muhandss
to whom should be credited the second story over the
interior shops built on the inside of the maydan wall,
the apartments which Junabadi said were built “‘on the
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roofs’” of the shops opening into the maydan and over
the chahar-bazar market shops (i.e., those on the outside
of the wall opening onto the surrounding streets).
The Qaysariyal/Bazzaz Khan. Closely connected to the
commercial development of the maydan was the
building of the qaysariya or bazzaz khan. Recently, H.
Gaube and E. Wirth have thoroughly mapped and des-
cribed the historical evolution of the Isfahan bazaar
area—particularly the market district which stretches
along a generally north-east/south-west line and links
the Royal Maydan with the “‘old maydan’ (Maydan-i
Harun Wilayat).? It is beyond the scope of the present
study to attempt to summarize those findings. But as
the authors may have been unaware of the material
contained in three of the four sources translated here
(viz., NA, TA, and RS), it is useful to comment on that
material where it supplements or amends their con-
clusions.

Gaube and Wirth describe the qaysariya as ‘‘without
question the most impressive part of the bazaar of
Isfahan.”’® Its southern entrance opens onto the
Maydan-i Shah, the Royal Maydan. Attached to it on
the west is a large caravanserai and on the east another
smaller caravanserai or timchak. The main {low of com-
mercial traffic to or from the Royal Maydan passed
through the gaysariya, by virtue of its location.?

On the evidence provided by a late-seventeenth-
century source, the Qisas al-Khaqini of Wali Quli

Shamlu, and on wagf evidence, Gaube and Wirth pro-

pose a date for the structure of no later than a.8. 1015
(1605).%¢ NA and TA establish a date fifteen years
earlier, either 999 (N4) or 1000 (74). In both these
sources, the gaysariya is portrayed as one of the first
major construction projects undertaken at “Abbas’s
order and was begun, along with work on the maydan,
about four years after the shah’s enthronement at Qaz-
win in late 1587.

Junabadi in RS is the only one of our sources to refer
to this structure as a bazzaz khan, or cloth-house; he does
not use the word qaysariya at all. His discussion of the
building seems to place its construction affer that of the
congregational mosque, the Masjid-i Shah. It 1s possi-
ble that work on the iwan entrance from the maydan to
the qaysariya was done after completion of the Masjid-i
Shah in order to harmonize the facades of the two
buildings which anchored the north and south ends of
the maydan. However, the textual evidence shows that
the qaysariya predated the congregational mosque by
some twenty years.

The accounts of NA, T4, and RS about the qaysariya

tell a good deal about the social and political conse-
quences of the shah’s involvement in commercial
investment. Originally, “Abbas seems to have had in
mind modernization of the existing markets in the old
maydan, the Maydan-i Harun Wilayat, located beside
the Seljuq Masjid-i Jum®a. Natanzi tells us that along
with building the gaysariya and leveling the maydan,
the shah called for the reconstruction of the old
markets. He further notes “‘in a short time all was
brought to completion.”” Junabadi’s account suggests
that this was more a rhetorical flourish on Natanzi’s
part than an accurate reflection of events. Instead of
renovation of the old market area, the shah was
rebuffed by locally powerful property owners. It was
this opposition, according to Junabadi, which decided
the shah on a large-scale commercial redevelopment of
the Maydan-i Shah as a rival and possible replacement
of the old market district.

The opposition came from very powerful figures in
Isfahan, or so Junabadi implies, and he names two of
those who rejected Shah ‘Abbas’s plans for modern-
izing the old market area. One was Mirza Muhammad
Amin, the naqgib of Isfahan. His father was Mir
Ghiyath al-Din Muhammad, Mir-i Miran, ‘‘the owner
of lands and income properties in Isfahan.’” Ghiyath al-
Din Muhammad had served as nagih al-nugabi® and
then as sadr under Shah Tahmasp.?” Natanzi, who
makes no allusion to any confrontation between Shah
‘Abbas and the Isfahan establishment and apparently
finished his book before it took place, does mention the
high regard in which the shah held Mirza Muhammad
Amin. “Mirza Muhammad Amin is the most impor-
tant [of the sayyids and shaykhs] of Isfahan and sits
above [takes precedence over] all others at majlis, even
Shaykh Khalil Allah b. Amir Ghiyath al-Din Muham-
mad Mir-i Miran-i Yazdi*® whose ancestors had always
been preeminent. In fact at this time, Mirza Muham-
mad Amin has superseded Shah Khalil Allah in the
shal’s favor.’’®®

The connection between the office of naqib and the
commerce of Isfahan is suggested by two Safavid
administrative handbooks of the early eighteenth cen-
tury, the Dastur al-muluk and the Tadhkirat al-muluk,*
although it 1s yet to be proved that the office had exactly
the same responsibilities in the early seventeenth cen-
tury. For example, Minorsky, in his commentary on
the TM, calls the naqib the kalaniar’s assistant.** How-
ever, it is difficult to believe that either Mirza Muham-
mad Amin or his father, Mir Ghiyath al-Din Muham-
mad, were anyone’s assistant, judging by the way in
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which they are described. It is possible, though, that
some of the duties the administrative guides ascribe to
the naqib were being exercised in the sixteenth and
early seventeenth centuries. These included regulation
of trade organizations (asndf-i multarifah) and the licens-
ing of street peddlers and performers. Besides fee
assessment and collection, the eighteenth-century
manuals ascribe to the naqib the power to confirm the
appointment of trade masters (ustadan), local district
leaders (kadkhudayan-i mahallat), and the heads (rish
safidin) of the dervish groups, street performers, and
the like. The nagib, according to the handbooks, was
chosen by local district leaders and guild heads from
among the leading figures of the community.*? But
since we know that Mirza Muhammad Amin was
naqib after his father, there was clearly some preselec-
tion as well, based on family connections, career, and
public expectation. Although we have no certain way of
assessing Mirza Muhammad Amin’s actual power in
Isfahan in the year 1602, we at least have some idea of
the ingredients of that authority—an influential family,
civic recognition, and formal control of aspects of the
city’s commercial and artisanal life. More telling in a
way, is the fact that Junabadi names him as one of
those who opposed the shah’s plans, a means of convey-
ing to Junabadi’s readership just how highly placed the
opposition was.

The second figure, named Mir Qutb al-Din
Mahmud, was equally well connected, although he
may have been less well known. I have found no direct
reference to him in other sources, and even Junabadi
must have known that his readers might not

immediately recognize the name, for he identifies Mir.

Qutb al-Din Mahmud as the nephew of the very well-
known Shuja® al-Din Mahmud. Iskandar Beg describes
Shuja® al-1Din Mahmud as one of the greatest scholars
of the late sixteenth and early seventeenth centuries.*
He was descended from a prominent Mazandarani
family, one of whose members had settled long before
in Isfahan. There the family came to be known as the
Khalifa Sayyids. Shuja® al-Din ’s son, Mirza Rafi¢ al-
Din, was appointed sadr by Shah ‘Abbas and married
into the shah’s family. One of his sons, Khalifa Sultan,
became wazir-i divan-i a®la in 1623-24. The family was
very wealthy with substantial investments in both Jand
and commercial real estate. In the absence of contradic-
tory information, we may assume that Mir Qutb al-Din
was speaking for the family’s commercial interests
when he opposed the shah’s plans for renovating the
old market district.

The power of the opposition represented by these two
men is shown by the speed with which ‘Abbas aban-
doned his scheme once resistance appeared. From the
information available, it is clear that these two men
represented the intertwined interests of the well-to-do
intellectual/religious and commercial classes. Even
more precisely, they represented an urban group with
close ties to the religious establishment and deep roots
in commerce and real estate. To some extent, 100,
Mirza Muhammad Amin as the nagib may have been
voicing the fears of the artisans and petty merchants
about ‘Abbas’s development plans.

Despite the opposition, it is clear from Junabadi’s
account and from indications in 74’s circumspect
references to his confrontation that Shah ‘Abbas was
not at all deterred from carrying out his plans for com-
mercial development in Isfahan. Junabadi directly
links the shah’s decision to redevelop the new maydan
for commercial purposes to the resistance to his renova-
tion plans for the Harun Wilayat market district. The
building of shops and related facilities perhaps began in
1601 and went on right through 1602. Jalal-i Munajjim
gives the date of 27 Jumada II 1011 (12 December
1602) as the moment at which shopkeepers and other
market people moved from the old market area to the
new. This date should probably be understood as the
official opening date for the Maydan-i Shah as a shop-
ping center, now in competition with the Harun
Wilayat area.

In “Abbas’s commercial policies in Isfahan we can
detect certain parallels with his administrative and
political policies. His well-known efforts to reduce
independence in the administrative ranks of Iran by
replacing Qizitbash amirs with presumably more loyal
supporters from the ranks of the gillar are somewhat
analogous to his approach to the clearly independent
merchants and businessmen of Isfahan. By building a
competing market area and by patronizing a rival
group of merchants (the Armenians, like the gallar,
presumably more vulnerable to the shah’s control)
‘Abbas appears to have been determined to acquire
some control over the marketplace.

In pursuit of his commercial goals, Shah “‘Abbas had,

and used, a number of formidable weapons. One of

these was access to capital for purchasing property, for
construction, and for long-term subsidies of the
facilities. In the absence of specific information it may
be assumed that the capital requirements were met
from his own personal wealth and by a kind of lien
against state income in the form of waqf endowments.
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There is no doubt that in the economic plans of the
shah and in the formation of capital to execute those
plans the institution of waqf played a significant role.

Elsewhere I have discussed in some detail Shah
‘Abbas’s use of waqfs to achieve certain public-policy
goals.** Of particular interest here are those wagfs
directly connected with the commercial redevelopment
of the maydan. T4 relates that, once built, the entire
" maydan market area was made waqgf by the shah ‘“‘on
behalf of the infallible imams.”” Elsewhere, the same
author (fols. 267b-269b) provides a detailed list of
‘Abbas’s waqf grants on behalf of the Fourteen
Infallibles (the Twelve Imams plus the Prophet
Muhammad and his daughter Fatima) which adds to
the commercial properties many agricultural wagfs as
well as waqfs of state revenue from agricultural lands.*®
Iskandar Beg also makes reference to the endowment of
the maydan market complex as waqf.*¢ It is clear from
the account of these waqfs given by the late-
seventeenth-century  author Wali  Quli  Khan
Sham]u-—the only source apparently based on
documentary evidence—that the revenues from all
these waqgf sources, whether commercial or
agricultural, whether the shah’s own private property
or state revenues, were first dedicated to the
maintenance and reinvestment needs of the commercial
facilities before any income was distributed to the
named beneficiaries.*’

This use of waqf as a major economic support for the
commercial development of the maydan area was an
economic tool which the shah employed to make the
new shopping district attractive to those who would
rent space in it, and, more importantly, to give the
district a competitive advantage over the commercial
property in the Harun Wilayat market. Waqf manage-
ment of the maydan market also had a potential advan-
tage over privately owned commercial property. As
waqf, the maydan-market facilities—the shops, tims,
caravanserais, etc.—were not subject to the
disintegrative effect of inheritance law. Privately owned
property was divided and distributed among the heirs
at the demise of its owner; waqf property was not. The
relative stability of waqf property, from the standpoint
of its management, was probably influential in attrac-
ting commercial tenants. Furthermore, in this specific
case, Shah ‘Abbas drew up his wagf deed with the
stipulation that future shahs would be responsible for
the appointment of the waqf administrator, the
mutawalli. To link the reigning monarch so directly to
the efficient operation of the maydan market was prob-

ably also further assurance to tenants that their
interests would be supervised at the highest level of
government.

Shah ‘Abbas’s plan for and execution of the commer-
cial development of the Maydan-1 Shah stand among
his most interesting and perhaps most effective
attempts at directing Isfahan’s economic life. His first
try at intervention in the city’s marketplace—the plan
to modernize the old market area—appears to have
been motivated by the same impulse that led to the first
development of the Maydan-i Shah and to the palace
and chahar-bagh developments. This was the desire,
recorded by all the sources, to make Isfahan a truly
capital city and throne-worthy place. The immoveable
opposition to his announced plan, however, caused him
to embark on another course. Rather than bow totally
to this challenge, he decided to create another market
center that would, he hoped, rival and eventually
eclipse the old market district. In so doing he would not
only realize his plans for the beautification of Isfahan,
but he might also weaken the economic and political
power of the established businessmen of Isfahan by
undermining the value of their commercial holdings, at
the same time increasing his own economic power. It is
generally believed now, however, that he failed to make
of the Maydan-i Shah the premier commercial center
that he envisioned and so failed to break the business
interests of the old maydan area. The primary reason
for the failure was his inability to restructure the city’s
traffic patterns to bring the necessary clientele into the
new market area.*® On the other hand, even if the plan
did not achieve what Shah ¢Abbas intended, it
nonetheless remains a noteworthy example of urban
development in Safavid Iran and illustrates some of the
political, social, and economic issues that such
developments inevitably entailed.

The Palace Precincts (Dawlatkhinah, Bagh-i Nagsh-i_Jahan).
Of the three major developments carried out at the
Maydan-i Shah by “‘Abbas—the maydan itself and its
commercial facilities, the congregational mosque
(Masjid-1 Shah), and the palace precincts—the sources
translated here provide the least information about the
last. Moreover, what information is found in NA, T4,
and TAAA (RS is altogether silent on developments in
the palace grounds) is quite vague, making identifica-
tion with buildings described by Chardin, for example,
difficult.

The first description of building in the palace
precincts under ‘Abbas is found in N4 and dated to
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1002 (1593). The building was conceived as a tem-
porary residence for Hajji Muhammad Khan (Hajim
Khan), the then-exiled ruler of Khiva. Writing two
decades later, Iskandar Beg speaks of two apparently
separate buildings, a “‘five-story entry/palace’ (dargih-
¢ panj tabaga), presumably the ‘Ali Qapu, and a ‘‘five-
story building™ (“mdrat-i panj labaga).*® Is the second
five-story structure perhaps to be identified with the
residence built for Hajim Khan? And is it also the same
as the five-story building on the grounds of the Chihil
Sutun palace which Chardin mentions?®°

Another equally problematic structure is the chahdr
suffa which Jalal-i Munajjim describes. He includes his
description of it under the year 1011 (1602), but it is not
certain that he intended to date it to that year. He states
that the chahdr suffa was located next to the haram. He
also stresses that it was designed for social activities,
especially dining. Superficially, this chahdr suffa appears
to coincide with a complex just to the southwest of the
stables (¢alar-i tawila) behind the “Ali Qapu as described
by Chardin. By his era (mid-century) the four buildings
which comprised the complex were called Mihman-
Khana, ‘“Imarat-i Firdaws, Diwan-i Ayinah, and
‘Imarat-i Darya-yi Shah. Chardin locates these
buildings near the haram with kitchens adjoining them
to the east, both features tending to support the
hypothesis that they should be identified with the chahar
suffa of TA.5!

The texts also mention a feature of the palace
precincts which has especially interested later students
of the culture of Isfahan under Shah ¢Abbas, the
decoration of some of the palace buildings with interior
wall paintings. The texts provide conclusive evidence
that wallpainting, especially figural painting, was
popular with Shah ‘Abbas and probably with his
predecessors as well. Natanzi gives us at least a tem-
porary terminus a quo of no later than 1004 (winter 1595-
96) for this kind of decoration of the maydan and palace
area. Whether or not the wall paintings that survive
today are to be identified with those described by
Natanzi (for example, his “‘copy of the ‘4ja%b al-
makhligat with the paintings on the entrance from the
maydan to the bazaar’’*?) or by Jalal-i Munajjim (e.g.,
his “‘marvelous ... portraits of wondrous figures ... and
seated assemblies ... of houri-like youths’” with some of
the Chihil Sutun and ‘Ali Qapu paintings®®) is a subject
for those better equipped to determine, compare, and
date the stylistic elements of the paintings. The infor-
mation given by Natanzi and Jalal-i Munajjim is
important, nonetheless, for adding pieces to the dating
puzzle.
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An additional bit of information of the wall paintings
in the palace complex is perhaps worth repeating here,
even though it comes from a late-nineteenth-century
work, Tunukabuni’s Qsas al-ulama?.5* It has to do with
a well-known story®® about the escape of a lion from the
royal zoo and its sudden appearance at a majlis
attended by two of the great men of Shah “Abbas’s
time, the dervish-philosopher Mir Abu’l-Qasim Fin-
dariski and the legendary scholar, Shaykh Baha’ al-Din
Muhammad al-‘Amili (Shaykh-i Baha’i). The story
captured the imagination of seventeenth-century
artists, and one rendition of the scene is found on a wall
of the shrine (takiya) of Mir Findariski in the Takht-i
Fulad district of Isfahan.’® The Qrsas al-‘ulama’ says
that another painting of the incident was executed on
the walls of the Hasht Bihisht Palace (or Hasht Dar-i
Bihisht Palace, as Tunukabuni calls it) in Isfahan.®’

The Royal Mosque (Masyid-1 Shah,*® Masjid-i Naw). The
third great project on the maydan was the construction
of a congregational mosque (fig. 4). Ground was
broken within seven years of completing the commer-
cial redevelopment of the maydan area. Although the
sources, especially TAAA, make much of “Abbas’s
spiritual and moral motives for undertaking this enor-
mous project, the mosque was an integral part of the
commercial redevelopment of the maydan. Opening
the new market district and offering incentives to
shopkeepers and craftsmen to move their places of
business from the Harun Wilayat market did not in any
way assure the new market’s success. Its location posed
a problem for prospective tenants. In the early seven-
teenth century, the Maydan-i Shah was on the
southwestern edge of the city and far removed from the
central business district. Any effort to bring merchants
and businessmen from the Harun Wilayat market to
the Maydan-i Shah had to be accompanied by some
attempt at increasing traffic through the maydan. The
focus of the old market district was the Masjid-i Jum®a,
the great congregational mosque whose origins dated to
Seljuq times. It was natural that Shah ‘Abbas should
attempt to duplicate that focus in the new maydan
district. The siting of the mosque at the southern end
of the maydan at a point that would require Isfahanis
to traverse the market area twice, once approaching
and again when departing the mosque, could hardly
have been strictly fortuitous. It was clearly part of an
overall plan, explicitly stated by the shah,*® to see the
Maydan-i Shah surpass the Harun Wilayat as the city’s
central business district.

The sources provide information about two general
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4. View from inside the Masjid-i Shah looking north. a. Bala-khanahs. b. Skylights over ‘‘du-ruyah’ market (photo taken in 1930’s),
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Courtesy Myron Bement Smith Collection, Freer Gallery of Art, Smithsonian Institution.

aspects of the project: first, the acquisition of land and,
second, the design and method of construction. There
are at least three traditions about the land on which the
Masjid-i Shah was erected. All three make it very clear
that the land was not vacant; it was fully developed,
and this further supports the contention that the choice
of site was deliberate.

The carliest and most detailed tradition is the con-
temporary, if not eyewitness, account of Jalal-i Munaj-
jim (fols. 329b-330a). From his report, the area was a
residential one, probably of low density since only two
property owners, Mawlana Mir ‘Ali and an unnamed
old man, were affected. Jalal-i Munajjim’s story is of
considerable interest, for it emphasizes the delicate
issue of private-property rights and the related issue of
land acquisition for urban redevelopment. The shah,

and by extension his government, apparently had no
power of eminent domain, and persuading an owner to
sell could require careful and complicated negotiations.

It is of no small interest that fifty years later, the
French observer Chardin recorded a tradition about
the land on which the Masjid-i Shah stood, the details
of which ditfer completely from Jalal-i Munajjim’s
account, but the substance and structure of which are
remarkably similar.®® In Chardin’s version, probably
received from an oral source, the land on which the
mosque was to be built was occupied by a melon stand
(melonzére) belonging to an old woman whose demands
had to be satisfied before she would relinquish her
rights. The story, whether containing any factual infor-
mation or not, does show the sanctity of private pro-
perty, and, the survival of any story at all for half a cen-



122 R.D. MCCHESNEY

tury to Chardin’s time, suggests how strong an
impression had been made on public opinion by the
conflict between the rights of private owners (in both
cases ‘‘small’’ owners) and the development plans of
the shah.

The third tradition on the acquisition of land appears
at first glance to be at odds with the other two. Writing
in 1025 (1615), a few years after Jalal-i Munajjim,
Iskandar Beg mentions no clash of private and state
interests over the land on which the mosque was to be
built. Instead, he says that the mosque site was
occupied by a large warchouse (khan) which was
demolished when the new mosque was built. No men-
tion is made about ownership of the khan nor of any
other affected property owners.

The various traditions are not necessarily mutually
exclusive. It is possible that construction of the mosque
required taking more than one or two properties: the
mosque and its grounds today occupy an area far in
excess of any surviving khan of the period.® Unless the
khan stood alone surrounded by vacant land, adjacent
buildings would also have been affected. According to
the “‘Chardin map,’’%2 by the middle of the century the
area surrounding the Masjid-i Shah was occupied by
the residences of important court figures and by service
buildings for the court. One of these residences had
belonged to Muhibb ‘Ali Beg (better known as Lala
Beg), who was the main contractor for the construction
of the mosque. It is quite possible that far more land
than the mosque required was purchased in 1611 and
later was developed for other uses, including residen-
tial. These possibilities, while speculative, indicate that
all three traditions may have been at least partially
accurate and may be considered complementary rather
than contradictory.

About the actual construction of the mosque the
sources are somewhat less forthcoming. Iskandar Beg
describes the discovery of a marble quarry near Isfahan
about the time of the building of the mosque and
attributes the discovery to divine approval of the pro-
Jject. His reference to “‘stone in blocks of a great length
and width in striated colors’ is corroborated by the
late-nineteenth-century writer Mirza Muhammad
Tunukabuni. Tunukabuni describes a minbar of seven-
teen or eighteen steps carved from a single block of
marble and valued at 7,000 tuman. He also mentions
porphyry panels (sang-i sumag—rperhaps Iskandar Beg’s
sang-ha~yt mangish alwan) set into the walls of the
mosque. Each panel was one dhar® (cubit) wide by two
dhar® in length. Tunukabuni attributes two other

features of the mosque to Shah ‘Abbas—a gate
decorated with silver and gold and a chain on the door
of the mosque,

From the few bits of evidence we have, it is possible
to piece together a general idea about the organization
of the building trades for the construction of the
mosque. From the description in NA of the erection of
the palace for Hajim Khan it is reasonable to assume
that in the case of the Masjid-i Shah as well a general
supervisor or contractor was chosen, and he then
assembled the labor and material needed for the pro-

Jject. In the case of Alpan Beg, contractor for the Hajim

Khan palace, the assembling of workers and material
was carried out through village and district leaders,
who were answerable to Alpan Beg and personally
liable for any failure to meet his specifications. We have
no information that the same arrangement held true for
the construction of the Masjid-i Shah, but it seems
likely that 1t did.

The name of Muhibb ‘Al Beg Lala, son of Muham-
mad Quli Khan, is inscribed on a panel at the main
entrance (sardar-i) to the Masjid-1 Shah as contractor or
supervisor (mushrif). Lala Beg was an important figure
in Isfahan between 1611 and 1619. When the mosque
construction was completed, he was named admin-
istrator (mutawallf) of its endowment to which he
was also a major donor. He served as contractor for the
construction of five hundred houses for refugees from
Tabriz. Work began on that project a week after it
started on the Masjid-1 Shah (74, fols. 330a-b). Iskan-
dar Beg also gives him the title sarkar-i “imarai-i khéssa-yi
sharifa-yt Sifahan (‘‘supervisor of the royal buildings of
Isfahan’).* Muhibb ‘Ali Beg’s nickname, Lala Beg,
derived from another of his posts, that of chief
executive (lalah, literally, tutor) of the court pages
(ghilman, ghulaman). As contractor and factor he was
likewise well known. He was chief supervisor for the
Kurang River water-diversion project until he was
replaced in 1620.%° During the 1620’s he also appears
as Shah “‘Abbas’s chief negotiator with foreigners (prin-
cipally the English and the Dutch) who were trying to
buy silk.%

The author of TA gives us some idea of the actual
mobilization of labor and materials of the great mosque
project. He writes that on Friday, the 15th of Safar
(April 29, 1611) the shah distributed funds (2,000
tuman) to masters of the carpenter, stone-cutter, hod-
carrier and mason trades. Although Jalal-i Munajjim
does not explicitly mention Muhibb “Ali Beg, we may
assume that these trade leaders were answerable to him
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as mushrif. That the Tabrizi housing project and the
mosque began more or less simultaneously suggests a
possible coordination between the two in the use of
labor.

Besides the identity of the contractor, the sources
also give us the names of two men involved in the
building’s design. Jalal-i Munajjim, the earliest source,
identifies Badi® al-Zaman Tuni. He calls him both
master (ustad) and architect (mi‘mar) and strongly

implies that he was responsible for the design of the.

building in the early stages, at least. However, more
recent scholarship (e.g., the work of Godard and
Hunarfarr) has tended to identify “Ali Akbar Isfahani
as the architect, since his name, along with that of
Muhibb €Ali Beg, is inscribed on a plague at the main
entrance to the mosque. In the inscription, ‘Ali Akbar
Isfahani is referred to as master (ustad). Although
Hunarfarr also calls him the architect (mimar), the
inscription does not use that word. After Muhibb Ali’s
name comes the phrase; wa bi-mi“mariya man fi’l-‘amal
ka‘l-muhandisin wa huwa al-nadir al-awant Ustad “Ali Akbar
al-Isfahani (“‘and in architecture, who is like the
engineers in execution [of the plan], he is the unique of
the age, Ustad “Ali Akbar al-Isfahani’’).¢” Perhaps the
sense of this inscription is that “Ali Akbar al-Isfahani
should be considered an engineer (muhandis) rather than
an architect (mi“mar). The three terms found in our

sources for technicians involved in building design and .

construction are farrah, mi%nar, and muhandis. From the
various contexts, they appear to designate the profes-
sion of surveyor-planner, architect, and engineer,
respectively. It is not my intent here to prove such a
distinction, however, but merely to note the different
terms that are used and the contexts in which they
appear, %

There is reason to believe that the three.

individuals—Badi¢ al-Zaman Tuni, °Ali Akbar al-
Isfahani, and Muhibb ‘Ali Beg—were all involved in
the design and construction of the mosque as suggested
by the sources, Badi® al-Zaman prepared the site and
building plans; ‘Ali Akbar al-Isfahani provided the
engineering work; and Muhibb ‘Ali Beg did the general
contracting work. The only anomaly is the absence of
Badi¢ al-Zaman’s name from any of the inscriptions on
the building. Tt is possible, though perhaps somewhat
idle, to speculate that he had fallen from favor before
the project was completed and thus lost the opportunity
to be memorialized in stone. There is certainly prece-
dent for such a dismissal. One instance is Alpan Beg’s

firing for unspecified reasons in Safar 1005 (October

1596),% despite his illustrious career as advance man
and building supervisor for the shah.

Endowments for the Masjid-i Shah. Although the four
sources translated here do not speak specifically of
endowments for the Masjid-1 Shah, a few words about
the character and extent of those endowments would
not be out of place.”® Sipanta’s Tarikhcha-yi Awqaf-i
Isfahdn reproduces a summary copy (rinawisht) of the
endowments as of 1023 (1614). The summary was com-
piled by Shaykh-i Baha’i (Baha® al-Din al-‘Amili) two
years before the mosque construction was completed.”!
It lists forty-eight separate properties or rights to
revenue located either in the city (khans, shops, a tim-
cha, a kitchen, and houses) or in the surrounding coun-
tryside (e.g., fifteen properties or sources of revenue in
Alanjan). In the summary’s preface, Shah ‘Abbas is
called the endower (wdagif), but fourteen of the proper-
ties are described in the body of the document as waqfs
donated by Muhibb ‘Ali Lala Beg. We may assume,
therefore, that the other thirty-four were donated by
the shah. Muhibb °Ali’s sizable contribution to the
endowments may have been the reason he was named
mutawalli of the entire waqf. The long-term importance
of his administration and that of his descendants (the
runawisht includes the standard legalese that at his death
he was to be succeeded by his male offspring; if none,
then his female) is outside the scope of this discussion.
Although the terms of the waqf endowments were
inscribed.on a panel inside the Masjid-1 Shah, at some
point the inscription was obliterated, leaving only the
record of the rinawisht.”

The Great Dome Mosque (Shaykh Lutf Allah Mosque). The
last great building of the maydan project was the
mosque-madrasa built opposite the palace entrance on

‘the eastern side of the Maydan-i Shah. The building is

now named for Shaykh Lutf Allah Maysi al-‘Amili, a
distinguished teacher and scholar from Syria. The
shaykh studied in Mashhad wunder ¢Abd Allah
Shushtari, but when the Shibanid/Uzbck armies
occupied the Khurasanian city in 1589, Shaykh Lutf
Allah fled to Qazwin. Later, at Shah ‘Abbas’s request,
he took up residence in Isfahan at the mosque now
bearing his name.” Hunarfarr, apparently relying on
the TAAA account, asserts that the mosque-madrasa
was built as a place for Shaykh Lutf Allah to teach and
lead worship, although this is not at all clear from the
TAAA text itself.”* Neither of the sources that mention
the mosque (RS and TAA4A4) speak of Shaykh Lutf Allah
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in connection with its construction. Iskandar Beg says
only that the shaykh took up residence in the mosque
and taught there. From the two accounts, it would
appear that it was only some time after the shaykh’s
death in (1622-23) that the mosque came to be called
after him. Iskandar Beg at least twice refers to it only
as ‘“‘a mosque opposite the entrance to the palace.”’?
Junabadi refers to it in much the same way, but
emphasizes its dome.”®

Inscriptions date the beginning of construction to
1012 (1603-4) and completion to 1028 (1618).77 That
Jalal-i Munajjim does not mention the building sug-
gests that most of the actual construction work took
place nearer the latter date than the former.

The suburban development of the Royal Pleasance (Bagh-i
‘Abbasabad), the Grand Boulevard (Khiyaban), the Allak
Wirdi Khan Bridge, and the Tabrizi District. The sources
point to a somewhat different sequence of development
for the ambitious and large-scale project which Godard
subsumes under the general rubric chahar bagh’ than
has hitherto been thought to have been the case.
Godard shows some confusion about the character,
sequence, and dates of development when he writes,
““Le Cahar Bagh, a la verité, fut congu plutét 4 la fagon
d’un jardin que d’avenue, dont la circulation de 1’épo-
que n’avait pas besoin.’’’? Part of the misunderstand-
ing rests in his reliance on the hindsight of Iskandar
Beg and Pietro della Valle. By comparing Iskandar
Beg’s very complete description with Jalal-i Munaj-
Jim’s, it is possible to conclude that the development
took place in this sequence: (1) in October 1596 the
Bagh-i ‘Abbasabad (or Bagh-i Hazar Jarib®), the royal
pleasance proper on the slopes of the Takht-1 Rustam,
was designed; (2) in 1597-98, a canal to water the
Bagh-i “Abbasabad was dug from the Zayandah Rud to
the park,®! the water was divided into a number of
channels through the park, then converged again in a
canal bisecting what would be the Grand Boulevard;??
(3) also in 1597-98 work was begun on a hawdkhina at
the Bagh-i ‘Abbasabad;?® (4)in 1602, the Allah Wirdi
Khan Bridge was completed, and we may assume that
development on both upper and lower sections of the
Grand Boulevard progressed during these five years;
(5) finally in 1611, work on the Tabrizi quarter (also
called “‘Abbasabad and Tabrizabad) began.® Again,
one may assume that development along the khiyaban
continued throughout the five years between the
building of the bridge and the building of the Tabrizi
quarter.
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We thus have a picture of the chahar bigh/khiyaban
development beginning in 1596 with plans for the pro-
ject and work commencing at both termini of the
khiyaban/boulevard, i.e., the Bagh-i “Abbasabad end,
one farsakh (three miles) south of the palace complex,
and the palace end. Convenient, if not definitive, dates
for the conclusion of the main construction work on this
great suburban project are 1611 or 1614.

The beginning of the pleasance development coin-
cided with the first phase of the development of the
maydan and reflects the same vision—Isfahan as a
place for royal entertaining and relaxation—that
appears in the first maydan phase. The later stages of
the suburban development, i.e., the building of the
‘Abbasabad and New Julfa quarter, had commercial
overtones as did the second phase of the maydan
development.

Bagh-i “Abbasabad (Bagh-i Hazar Jarib, Chahar Bagh).
There is little to be found in our translated sources
which is not already well known (from Iskandar Beg)
about the design and construction of this royal park.
The carliest writer®® to mention it, Jalal-i Munajjim,
adds to the more complete account in Iskandar Beg that
a rather claborate hawdkhina complex was built in the
park and completed in Dhu’l-Hijja 1006 (July 1598).
Both Iskandar Beg and Junabadi describe the park as
comprising nine terraces, each terrace two cubits (dhar)
higher than the one below.®” Junabadi adds that the
total area of the park was 1,000 Isfahani jaribs, which
would make it more than three times larger than the
Maydan-i Shah, whose area he states as 300 jaribs.
Information on the large canal (nahr) which was
excavated for the new park and the boulevard is again
fairly uniform from source to source. Iskandar Beg says
the canal was stone-lined along the boulevard;
Junabadi tells how the canal was divided into five bran-
ches where it entered the park and then reconverged to
flow in a single water course along the boulevard.

The khiyaban boulevard. Fifty canonical cubits in width,
according to Junabadi, the khipaban, a grand allee, was
intersected by the Zayandah Rud. The upper (balz) and
lower (pa’in) sections were linked by the ‘“forty-span’’
(actually thirty-three-span) bridge, whose construction
was supervised by Allah Wirdi Khan, gallar agasi and
wdli of Fars. The aristocracy of Isfahan built private
parks along the khiyaban, and Junabadi suggests that
development began at the “Abbasabad (southern) end
and moved in toward the city. One assumes there were
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incentives to build close to the royal park. Each of the
park estates appears to have been constructed accord-
ing to certain standards. At the entrance to each estate,
a two-story dargih had to be erected.®® Junabadi also
states that cisterns were built on the khiyaban opposite
each of these buildings. Although the styles of the
dargahs varied (each of the chahar bagh parks was built
according to individual taste, says the author of RS), a
master plan was adhered to so that the overall develop-
ment would have an aesthetic unity.

Since Jalal-i Munajjim, who describes the Bagh-i
‘Abbasabad project, the canal, and the bridge, says
almost nothing about the khyiban development, one
assumes that most of the development of these park
estates occurred after he had finished his book in 1611
and before Junabadi wrote this section of his work in
1619.

The Bridge of Forty Spans (Allah Wirdi Khan Bridge, Bridge
of Thirty-Three Spans, Julfa Bridge). This bridge has been
thoroughly described by every traveler and art
historian to write on Isfahan, as Godard notes.? To the
information provided in those works, we would draw
attention to the date of completion given by Jalal-i
Munajjim, namely 12 Rajab 1011 (26 December
1602)°° and the extensive description of it offered by
Junabadi, whose information shows clearly the
architectural sophistication that could incorporate the
refrigerating properties of the river into the bridge
design.®!

The “Abbasabad quarter or Tabrizi quarier. Iskandar Beg
twice makes tantalizing references to the building of the
‘Abbasabad quarter.®? In his enumeration of ‘Abbas’s
public works, he writes that ‘Abbas built ‘“‘the city
(shahr) of “Abbasabad to the west and outside of the city
of Isfahan as a residential area for the Tabrizis.”” Then,
in his description of the events of Takhaquy Yil 1005-6
(1596-97) changing his description somewhat, he
writes, ‘‘After that [the building of the chahdr bagh], the
city of “Abbasabad was designed and completed on the
west side of the [great] chahar bagh park as a dwelling
place for the people of Tabriz, as will be related in its
proper place.”” Unfortunately, the ‘“‘proper place’” was
apparently never found, and this is all we ever learn
from Iskandar Beg about ‘Abbasabad.

Jalal-i Munajjim gives a good deal more informa-
tion, but still leaves questions unanswered. The quarter
was a planned development to house refugee and
apparently destitute Tabrizis. Besides residences, the
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quarter also included a market center and the two
requisites of any quarter-—a mosque and a public bath.
If the information in the T4 is accurate, the quarter
was a fairly sizable one, with 500 houses on some 1,000
jaribs of land. Construction of the quarter was super-
vised by Muhibb ‘Ali Beg, general contractor for the
Masjid-i Shah, and financial terms (five-year interest-
free loans) were arranged to meet the needs of the peo-
ple who were to live there. According to Jalal-i Munaj-
Jjim, building began at the end of Safar 1020 (early May
1611).

Two questions that arise are, who were these
Tabrizis, and why were so many of them coming to
Isfahan at this time? These were not the Armenians of
New Julfa fame, most of whom had arrived in the six
years before 1611.9 Rather it is clear that these refugees
were Muslims and that they had been uprooted by the
fighting around Tabriz between Ottoman and Safavid
forces in 1610.9% Although Iskandar Beg portrays this
carnpaign as a victory from beginning to end, not as the
near debacle (from the Safavid standpoint) that it was,
there are indications here and there of the widespread
displacement of the population.- Iskandar Beg says that
after the Ottoman army withdrew, “Abbas made efforts
to return the residents to their homes, The design and
construction of the Tabrizi quarter at the beginning of
the next year is an obvious sign that these efforts were
not entirely successful, that some arcas were perhaps
rendered temporarily uninhabitable by the effects of the
Ottoman-Safavid wars. One of the most illustrious
literary figures of the seventeenth century was among
these refugees. Mirza Muhammad €Ali, better known
by the pen-name $a’ib, was brought by his father to
Isfahan from Tabriz and grew up in ‘Abbasabad.®

According to Hunarfarr, the ‘Abbasabad quarter
disappeared in the wake of the Afghan conquest of
Isfahan in 1722 and only in the twentieth century again
became a residential area.®®

The preceding discussion, based mainly on four
sources contemporary with the redevelopment of
Isfahan at the beginning of the seventeenth century,
suggests the kind of new information that even a
relatively cursory examination of the unpublished
sources for the history of Safavid Iran can produce.
Much remains to be learned about the economic
motives and results of the kind of planned development
of which Abbasid Isfahan is a striking example. Not
only the manuscript sources mentioned above in this
paper, but also, and most important, the documentary
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record
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should significantly revise our present

knowledge of the public policies of governments and
how they were implemented in early-modern Iran.®’

New York University, Washington Square
New York, New York

6.

9.

10.

NOTES

Among the more useful reference works on Shah ‘Abbas’s
Isfahan are Lut{ Allah Hunarfarr, Ganjinah-yi Athir-i Tarikh-i
Isfuhan, (Istahan, 1350/1971), pp. 392-514; Muhammad Mahdi
ibn Muhammad Rida Isfahdni, Nisf-i Jahdn Dar Ta‘rif-i Isfahin,
ed. M. Sutadah (Tehran, 1340/1961); ‘Abd al-Husayn
Sipantd, Tarikhcha-pi Awqdf-i Isfahin (Isfahan, 1346/1967);
André Godard, ‘“Isfahan,”’ Athar-e Iran 2, fasc. 1 (Paris-
Haarlem, 1937), pp. 80-122; Arthur Upham Pope, 4 Survey of
Persian Art (London, 1939), vol. 2, pp. 1179-1201, 1406-10;
Renata Holod, ed., Studies on Isfahan (Iranian Studies 7) (Boston,
1974); Heinz Gaube and Eugen Wirth, Di¢c Bazar von Isfahan
(Wieshaden, 1978); R. M. Savory, Iran under the Safavids (Cam-
bridge, Eng., 1980), Chap. 7, and Rosemarie Quiring-Zoche,
Isfahan im 15. und 16 Jahrhundert (Freiburg, 1980).

See, for instance, Lisa Golombek’s remarks in ¢‘Urban Patterns
in pre-Safavid Isfahan,” Studies on Isfahan, p. 19, *“To some
extent the lack of material from post-Seljuq times is compen-
sated by Chardin’s description of the city in the seventeenth
>’ It is probably more fruitful (in light of the
bureaucratic values ol Iranian society) to assume that material
does exist and to search it out. The difficulties posed by reliance
on European sources are apparent in the entry ‘“Isfahan’’ in the
Encyclopaedia of Islam, 2d ed., where with no clear idea of the
dates or sequence of construction in the Isfahan of ‘Abbas, the
article is only able to offer a tentative and superficial interpreta-
tion of his planning.

Sipanta, Tarikhcha-yi Awgdf, passim; references to documents
are also found, among other places, in TAAA4 2:760-62.
Other semi-official reports not cited here, such as Bidlisi’s
Sharafnama and Qadi Abmad’s Khulisat al- Tawarikh, provide lit-
tle, if any, information on ‘Abbas’s building and thus have
been omitted.

Godard, “‘Isfahan,”” p. 89.

See, for example, N4, pp. 415 ff., for a very full reproduction
of the ‘Abbas-‘Abd al-Mw’min correspondence of 1592,

ccntury‘

N4, Introduction, p. 24; the editor presents what is known of

Natanzi’s life on pp. 22-24.

His hilarious description of ‘Abbas’s repeated ceremonial
entrics into Isfahan in late autumn 1002 (1593), pp. 537-40,
could hardly have pleased the shah.

Natanzi was acquainted with Jalal al-Din Muhammad of Yazd
whom he identifies {p. 492) as head astronomer and astrologer
(sar @mad~i arbdb~i rasad wa lanjim wa muladh-1 ashab-i istikhray wa
taqwim) for “‘Abbas by 1592-93.

It was Godard’s principal source and is extensively used by
Hunarfarr both directly and indirectly through Falsafi’s use of
it in Zindagani-yi Shah ‘Abbds Awwal.

Iskandar Beg Monshi, History of Shah ‘Abbas the Great, R. M.
Savory, trans. (Persian Heritage Series, Boulder, Colorado
1978), 2 vols. (henceforth Monshi/Savory).

12,
13,

14.

15.
16.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

o
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C. A. Storey, Persidskaia Literatura, edited, translated and re-
worked by TU. E. Bregel, 3 vols., Moscow, 1972 (henceforth
Bregel/Storey) p. 898.

See Bregel/Storey, p. 247.

Shams al-Din “‘Asil,”” Miftah al-Qulub, vol. 3, fol. 547b Cam-
bridge University ms., vef. E. G. Browne, A Supplemeniary
Handlist of the Muhammadan Manuscripts ... in the Libraries of the
University and Colleges of Cambridge (Cambridge, 1922), ms. 1227.
See Bregel/Storey, pp. 869-70.

A. D. Papazian, PFersidskic Dokumenty Matenadarana, vol. 1:
Ukazy, pt. 1, XV-XVI vv. (Erevan, 1956); pt. 2 1600-1650 gg.
(Erevan, 1959); vol. 2, Kupchie (Erevan, 1968).

‘Abd al-Husayn Nawa’, Shah ‘Abbas: Maymi‘ah-yi Asndd wa
Mukatabit-i Téarikhi Hamrah Ba Yaddashthi-pi Tafsili, 2 vols.
(Tehran 5.1352-53), and Dhabih Thabitiyan, 4snad wa Namah-
hi-yi Tarikhi Dawrah-yi Safaviya (Tehran, S.1343).

In translating the epithets commonly given the major cites of
Iran, T have followed Qadi Ahmad Qumumi, Gulistan-i Hunar,
cd. and trans. V. Minorsky under the title Calligraphers and
Fainters (henceforth cited thus) (Washington, D.C., 1959), with
a few exceptions. Rather than translate dar as “‘town,’’ I have
rendered it a “‘city’’; dar al-saltana as ‘‘city of rule’’ rather than
capital, and dar al-mulk as *‘city of kingship’’ rather than “‘royal
city.”” The term or phrase that most closely approximates the
word ““capital’’ is magarr-i salfanat or magarr-i dawlat, etc).
This is “Ali Sultan ibn Ahmad Sultan Giranpa (or Girampa,
according to TAAA, p. 438; Monshi/Savory, p. 612). Accord-
ing to the same source, it was the father, Ahmad Sultan, who
had custody of the royal family members. Qadi Ahmad (Die
Chronik Hulasat at-Tawarih des Qazi Ahmad Qumi, ed. and trans.
Hans Muller [Wiesbaden, 1964], text p. 64; trans. p. 72) like-
wise calls Ahmad Sultan the guardian. He calls ‘Ali Beg
(Sultan) Ahmad’s uncle and darugha, presumably of Isfahan.
The royal princes included ‘Abbas’s brothers, Abu Talib,
Tahmasp, and Tsma‘il; his father, Muhammad Khudabandah;
and his uncle, Sultan ‘AL,

That is, he blinded his father and brothers (his uncle had
previously been blinded by Isma‘il II, according to TAA44, p.
210; Monshi/Savory, pp. 217-18) and sent them to Alamut
where they were incarcerated (Monshi/Savory, p. 612).
Hunarfarr, Ganijinah-yi Athar-i Tarikh-i Isfahin, pp. 396-97,
where Tavernier’s description of asptdzi is cited.

Members of the Yadgarid/Shibanid line of Gengis Khan’s
descendants (see Abu’l-Ghazi, Histoire des Mongols et des Tartares
ed. and trans. Petr I. Desmaisons [St. Petersburg, 1871-74;
reprinted Amsterdam, 1970}, genealogical table facing p. 1). At
this time, their main rivals in Central Asia, the Abu’l-
Khayrid/Shibanids of Bukhara and Balkh, had expelled them
from Merv and the lower Amu Darya region.

See TAAA, pp. 492, 499; Monshi/Savory, pp. 667, 673. He was
a Qajar amir and aide-de-camp (yasa@wul-i subbat) according to
Iskandar Beg, and had performed similar services at Qazvin (p.
499). He was dismissed from “Abbas’s service in late 1596 (sce
my translation, p. 000). For other information on Alpan Beg,
see 74, fol. 105b, where his fall from favor is already presaged
in 1594.

The author is apparently referring to al-Qazvini’s famous
cosmography “4ja’b al-makhligat wa ghar@®ib al-mawjidat, a work
often, one might say necessarily, illustrated.

Minorsky, Calligraphers and Painters, p. 167, calls Mir ‘Imad the
““second Mir ‘Ali.”” The ““master calligrapher”” here referred to
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is undoubtedly Mawlana Nizam al-Din Ali Rida Tabrizi (see
ibid., pp. 171-12). He was in “‘Abbas’s employ by 1606. The
“first’”” Mir ‘Ali Tabrizi is, of course, the one to whom inven-
tion of the nastaliq style of writing is attributed and who prob-
ably lived at the end of the fourteenth century (ibid., p. 100 n.).
The text seems to suggest that the owner of the residence in
question was another person altogether, although it is not
entively unambiguous (khdnah-hi-yi nadir al-‘asri Mawlana Mir
Ali thani ankah ismash ba khiish nawis-i shahr muwafiq ast a*ni Mulla
Ali..).

Iskandar Beg seems to be confused here. Although the shah had
at this time begun to build a2 mosque-madrasa on the ecast side
of the maydan (the Shaykh Lutf Allah or Great Dome mosque-
madrasa) as {ar as we know he did not build either type of
building along the northern side of the maydan where the
gaysariya was built.

The name Nagsh-i Jahan may be said to refer generally to the
palace grounds-maydan area. The name Bagh-i Nagsh-i Jahan
refers to the palace precincts proper, and the name Maydan-i
Nagsh-i Jahan to the rectangular plaza outside the main
entrance to the palace precincts, i.e., the Maydan-i Shah.
The remarks of Godard (‘“Isfahan,’’ p. 103) regarding both the
nature of the development and the dates for it must be now be
considered superseded. In addition, his citation of Iskandar Beg
(“‘Selon Iskandar Munshi, Shah “Abbas consacra une somme
importante 4 U'embellissernent de cette place durant les années
1020 et 1021 ...”") is misleading. Iskandar Beg was not referring
to the maydan, but to the Masjid-i Shah.

£ Galdieri, “Two Building Phases of the Time of Sah ¢Abbas
{ in the Maydan-i Sah of Isfahan, Prefiminary Note,”” East and
West, N.S. 20, nos. 1-2 (1970): 60-69, and 16 figures on six
unnumbered pages.

Ibid., p. 67.

Hunarfarr, Ganjinah-yi Athdr-i Tarikh-i Isfahan, pp. 396-97 gives
Tavernier’s description of some of the sports played on the
maydan. Tavernier visited Isfahan a few years after “Abbas’s
death in 1629 on the first of his six trips there.

Ibid., p. 396, cites the work of Sayyid ‘Abd al-Husayn
Khatiinabadi, Tarikh-i Waqayi© al-Sinin wa’l-A wamm, who dates
the building of the maydan to 1011, i.e., to the second develop-
ment phase. Khatunabadi was born in 1629 and died in 1694.
Heinz Gaube and YHugen Wirth, Die Bazar von Isfahan
(Wiesbaden, 1978).

Ibid., p. 178.

Identifying the qaysariya in D'abriz that Natanzi regards as the
model for the Isfahan qaysariya is difficult. The fact that ‘Abbas
deliberately and publicly singled out the Tabriz qaysariya is
evidence that (1) it was probably a well-known and preeminent
example of gaysariya architecture, and (2) it was likely built
under royal patronage or was associated with a king. In all this,
as Natanzi’s remarks make clear, there is a strong desire to
eclipse Tabriz’s popular tmage as the ‘“‘capital’’ (a view that
went back to Ilkhanid times). I have as yet found no conclusive
evidence of the model qaysariya, although there are some hints

1%

in other works. On the basis of what we know about Tabriz’s’

history, the era of Ghazan Khan (r. 1295-1304) and Uljaitu (r.
1304-16) would seem to be a likely time to which to attribute
such a structure. Rashid al-Din documents the former’s
buildings in Tabriz (Jami® al- Tawarikh, vol. 3, ed. A. A. Alizade
and A. K. Arends [Baku, 1957], pp. 414-15 [Persian text], p.
235 [Russian translation]), but there is nothing there that leads

36.
37.
38.

39.
40.

41.
42.
43.

44.

46.

47.
48.
49.
50.
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one to identify a particular qaysariya with these Ilkhanids. An
intriguing reference to what might have been ‘Abbas’s pro-
totype is in L. S. Bretanitskii, Zodchestvo Azerbaidzhana X1I-XV v.
(Moscow, 1966), p. 413: ““The written sources also mention [in
Tabriz} the Nasriya and Maqsudiya madrasas; a fine covered
market Qaysariya {emphasis mine], and a great ensemble of public
buildings, the Hasht Bihisht,”” he writes. Unfortunately,
Bretanitskii cites only ““A Narrative of Ttalian Travels in the
XV and XVI centuries; the narrative of the anonymous mer-
chant in Tran from 1511-1520 ...”’ (i.e., Charles Grey, trans.,
““The Travels of a Merchant in Persia in 4 Narrative of ltalian
Travels... [Hakluyt Society, vol. 49} [Loudon, 1873]). The
anonymous merchant does indeed describe the Hasht Bihisht as
well as other buildings, but mentions no qaysariya nor anything
to be identified as one. One must assume that Bretanitskii did
have a source for his statement, but simply neglected to note it.
Gaube and Wirth, Die Bazar von Isfahan, p. 174.

TAAA4, p. 144; Monshi/Savory, p. 231.

Natanzi, NA, p. 457, may have here confused Amir Ghiyath al-
Din Mir-i Miran, the Husayni sayyid of Isfahan and father of
Mirza Muhammad (see 7444, p. 144: Monshi/Savory, p. 232)
with Mir-i Miran-i Yazdi, the son of Shah Ni‘mat Allah
(TAAA, p. 145; Monshi/Savory, p. 232).

NA, pp. 456-57.

Mirza Rafia, Dastir al-Mulitk, ed. M. Danishpazhuh (Tehran,
n.d.); Tadhkirat al Mulak, ed. and trans. V. M. Minorsky (Lon-
don 1943). According to Danishpazhuh, the author of Tadhkirat
al-Mulik was a certain Mirza Samia.

Tadhkirat al-Mulik, p. 148.

Ibid., pp. 81, 83, 148; Dastur al-Mulik, pp. 93-94, 121.

For information about Shuja® al-Din and his family, see TAA4,
pp. 928, 1013, 1040, 1090.

“Waqf and Public Policy: The Wagfs of Shah ¢Abbas,
1011/1602-1023/1614"°, Asian and African Studies, 15. no. 2
(1981): 165-90.

Sipantd, Tarikhcha-pi Awgqaf-i Isfahan, pp. 44-45, and Falsafi,
Zindagani-yi Shah ‘Abbas-i Awwal, 3: 21, 24-25. Both cite Jalal-i
Munajjim’s Tarikh-i ‘Abbasi for most of their material on his
waql donations. The citations they give correspond to fols.
240b, 267b, 269b-270b, 305b, 340a-341a (with an inventory of
the porcelain given to the Ardabil shrine), of the British Library
ms. OR. 27, 241.

TAAA, pp. 760-62; Monshi/Savory, pp. 953-56 (A. K. S.
Lambton, Landlord and Peasant in Persia (London, 1969), p. 112,
also cites the TAAA passage.

Sipanta, Td@rikhcha-yi Awqaf-i Isfahan, pp. 64-72.

Heinz Gaube, Iranian Cities (New York, 1979), p. 92.

TAA4A, p. L111; Monshi/Savory, p. 536.

Cited by Donald Wilber, ¢“Aspects of the Safavid Ensemble at
Isfahan’, Studies on Isfahan, p. 408.

For a recent discussion of the term chakar suffah meaning a struc-
ture built on a four-iwan plan, see Sheila Blair, ‘‘Ilkhanid
Architecture and Society: An Analysis of the Endowment Deed
of the Rab-i Rashidi,”” Iran 22 (1984): 69.

Ernst Grube, “‘Wall Paintings in the Seventeenth-Century
Monuments of Isfahan’’, Studies on Isfuhan, p. 154.

Ibid., pp. 533, 535, 537 (figs. 2, 4, 6).

Mirza Muhammad Tunukabuni, Qisas al- Ulama® (‘I'ehran,
n.d.), 465 pp.

See Hunarfarr, Ganijinah-yi Athir-i Tarikh-i Isfuhan, e.g., pp.
545-46.
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Thid.

Mirza Muhammad Tunukabuni, Qisas al-‘Ulama, p. 237: “wa
siirat-1 an maglis wa shir-ra dar “imdrat-i hasht dar-i bishisht dar Isfahan
bih haman kayfiyat-t wuqa® yaflah bid dur diwar kashidand.”’

In the waqf cpitome of 1023, the mosque is called masjid-i “atig-i
Jadid-i sultani and masjid-i jadid-i sultini. The former is clearly a
slip, either by Shaykh-i Baha’i himself or by the editor of the
Tarikhchah. The maspid-i jami¢ of Seljuq provenance was the
magpid-i jami*-i “atiy (see Tsfahadni, Nigf-i Jahdan, p. 60).

Gaube, Iranian Cities, p. 95.

Cited by Wilber, ““Aspects of the Safavid Ensemble,”” p. 407,
Map 1 in Gaube and Wirth, Die Bazar von Isfahan.

Wilber, ““Aspects of the Safavid Ensemble,”” p. 412.

Mirza Muhammad Tunukabuni, Qises al-‘Ulama, p. 235.
TAAA, pp. 949-50; Tudhkirat al-Mulik, pp. 127-28. Minorsky in
Tadhkirat, using TAAA as his source (pp. 949-50), omits a
relative pronoun and alters the meaning of the phrase, “Muhibb
Al Beg lalah-yi ghuliman ki sarkar-i “imdrat-i khassah-yi sherifah
Stfahan ast.”’ The word sarkur—which here means “official’” and
Minorsky takes as an “‘office” (i.e., ““‘Muhibb ‘Ali Beg, lalah of
the ghulams of the royal household [sarkar],”” not ““lalah of the
ghulams who was supervisor of voyal buildings in Isfahan’")—
could mean cither the one or the other depending on the con-
text, The word diwdn was used in the same way in Mawaran-
nahr at the time.

TAAA, pp. 949-50.

For more information on the Mubhibb Ali Beg’s role as silk
broker, see Linda K. Steinmann, “*Shah “‘Abbas and the Royal
Silk Trade,” Ph.D. diss., New York University, 1986, pp.
87-95.

Godard’s and Hunarfarr’s readings of the same panel differ at
various points (compare Hunarfarr, Ganjinah-yi Athar-i 1arikh-i
Isfahan | p. 429, with Godard, ““Isfahan,”” pp. 109, 111). In the
segment quoted, | have followed Hunarfarr.

See, in addition, Raphael du Man’s definition of maamar cited
by Giuseppe Zander, ‘‘Observations sur Uarchitecture civile
d’Ispahan,’” Studies on Isfahan, p. 306.

74, fol. 121a.

For a more detailed discussion of these endowments, see cita-
tion in note 44.

Monshi/Savory, p. 959, also has Shaykh Baha’ al-Din al-‘Amili
as the drafter of a wagfndma for the shah.

Sipantd, Tarikhchah-yi Awqdf-i Igfahin pp. 49-50.

1444, pp. 157, 859, 1007.

Hunarfarr, Ganjinah-yi Athar-i Tarikh-i Isfahin, p. 404,

TAAA, pp. 157, 1007,

See my translation of fol. 34ta, p. 000.

Hunarfarr, Ganjinah-yi Athdr-i Tarikh-i Isfahan, pp. 401-2.
Godard, ““Isfahan,” pp. 88-94.

Ihid., p. 9t.

Hunarfarr so designates it, Ganjinah-yi Athar-i Tarikh-i Isfahin,
p. 487.

81.
82.
83.
84.

86.

87.
88.
89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.
95.

96.
97.

TA, fols. 121a, 129a.

RS, fol. 315a.

TA, fol. 129a.

Hunarfarr, Ganjinah-yi Athér-i Tarikh-i Isfuhan, p. 487; TA gives
the date 12 Rajab 1011.

TAAA, p. 545, Monshi/Savory, p. 725; Godard, “‘Isfahan,”” p.
91, cites Pietro della Valle as his source; T4, fol. 330b.
Although the plans for the park had been drawn up by the time
Natanzi completed work on his history in 1598, he does not
mention the project.

Lambton, Landlord and Peasant, Appendix I1.

For an cxample of a dargah, sec photograph in Hunarfarr,
Ganjinah-yi Athar-i Tarikh-i Isfahan, p. 483.

Godard, “‘Isfahan,”” bibliographic note on p. 94; see also
Isfahani, Nigf~i Jahan, p. 108.

T4, fol. 110b; Hunarfarr says (p. 487) only that it was com-
pleted in 1011,

RS, fol. 315a-b; TAAA4, pp. 545, 1111; Monshi/Savory, pp.
725, 536. The supcrvisor, Allah Wirdi Khan, had at least one
other major hydraulic project to his credit, the construction of
a dam at Shiraz in 1600 (74, fol. 168a). )
TAAA, pp. 726, 728. Hunarfarr, Ganjinah-yi Athir-i Térikh-i
Isfahan, pp. 727-28 lists “Abbasabad as onc of the 24 mahallat of
the city built during the Safavid perjod (compared to the sixteen
existing at the beginning of the cra).

V. A. Bayburtiian, Armianskaia Koloniia Novoi Dzhulfy v XVII
veke (Erevan, 1969), chap. 1; Arakel of Tabriz, Livres dhistoire
in M. Brosset, Collection d’historiens armeniens (original cd., St.
Pctersburg, 1874-76; rpt. Amsterdam, 1979), pp. 341-42,
writing much later, in the 1660’s, tells of a loan arrangement
between Shah Abbas and the Armenians transported from
Azerbayjan to Isfahan that was similar in many respects to the
{oan described by Jalal-i Munajjim and offered to the Tabrizis.
See TAAA, pp. 817-25; Monshi/Savory, pp. 1022-32.

E. G. Browne, 4 Literary Huslory of Persia, vol. 4, pp. 265-266,
citing the Atash-kadah, gives two different answers to the ques-
tion of $a’ib’s birthplace. Compare note 3, p. 265, where he
states that the poet was born in Tabriz, but raised in Isfahan,
with p. 266, lines 2-3, where he writes that Sa’ib was born in
‘Abbasabad where his family had been transported from Tabriz
by Shah “‘Abbas. In either case, his association with ‘Abbasabad
and ‘Abbasabad’s being inhabited by Muslims displaced by the
wars in the north secemn well attested. The almost exclusive
intcrest by later writers in the transportation of Armenian com-
munities out of Azerbayjan has obscured the {act that Muslims
suffered 2 similar fate because of the bitter {ighting and
scorched-ecarth policies that marked the Ottoman-Safavid wars
of the first decade of the seventeenth century.

Hunarlarr, Ganjinah-yi Athar-i Tarikh-i Isfahdn, pp. 727-28.

T would like to acknowledge the generous support of the Hagop
Kevorkian Center for Near Eastern Studies of New York
University and the Hagop Kevorkian Fund in the preparation
of this article for publication.
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